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June 30, 1995
Project 0805-120.04

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company

2155 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 202
Campbell, California 95008

Re: First quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring program results and remediation system
performance evaluation report, SVE system at retail service station, 10600
MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring program
for the retail service station at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
(Figure 1). Operation and performance data for the site’s soil-vapor extraction (SVE)
system are also presented. A former truck manufacturing plant was located adjacent to
the service station, on the property currently owned by Drake Builders and now operated
as Foothill Square Shopping Center. The quarterly monitoring program complies with
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements regarding
underground tank investigations.

BACKGROUND

Site History and Previous Assessments. There are four underground storage tanks
(USTs), designated T1 through T4, in the western portion of the site. These tanks were
replacements for four former USTs (FT'1 through FT4) that were removed in February 1990.
The four former USTs were located in the southern portion of the site. A former waste-oil
tank adjacent to the northeastern wall of the station building was removed in 1988. Because of
the presence of tetrachloroethene (perchloroethlyene [PCE]) in on- and off-site monitoring
wells, four soil samples collected beneath the waste-oil tank were analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) including PCE, even though ARCO Products Company (ARCO) never
used PCE. Analytical results indicated no detectable PCE in the soil samples collected. The
locations of the former tanks, existing tanks, on- and off-site groundwater monitoring wells,
and on-site vapor extraction wells are shown in Figure 2.

Adjacent to and immediately southeast of the station is a portion of the former Truck
Manufacturing Plant (now a parking lot for Foothill Square Shopping Center). Aerial
photographs suggest the possible presence of fuel tanks, fuel dispensers, and storage drums on
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several portions of the former Truck Manufacturing Plant. Since groundwater monitoring
began in 1989, PCE has been detected in groundwater in both on- and ofi-site monitoring
wells. The highest concentrations of PCE have typically been detected in well MW-6, in the
deeper water-bearing zone upgradient from the site, on the former Truck Manufacturing Plant
site.

Since 1988, ARCO has conducted several site assessment investigations both on- and off-site
to delincate the lateral and vertical extent of gasoline-impacted soils and groundwater at the
sites. A total of six on- and off-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-3 through
MW-6, and MW-8) and one recovery well (RW-1) screened in the deeper water-bearing zone
were installed to evaluate the groundwater flow direction of the deeper water-bearing zone,
and to determine the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted soils and
groundwater at the sites. Wells MW-2 and MW-7 were installed on- and offsite to evaluate
groundwater quality in the shallow water-bearing zone. Wells MW-1 through MW-8, WGR-3,
and RW-1 are monitored quarterly.

On- and Off-Site Soil-Vapor Extraction Systems. ARCO installed 26, 3/4-inch
galvanized steel probes off site in the former Truck Manufacturing Plant site to remediate
vadose-zone soils impacted by gasoline above the shallow water-bearing zone. The probes
and well WGR-3 were connected via subsurface piping to a remediation compound on the
ARCO site. This SVE well configuration was operated by EVAX Technologies (EVAX) from
September 6, 1990, to March 21, 1991. The EVAX treatment system consisted of a propane-
fired internal combustion (IC) engine. Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) replaced the IC
engine with a 500 standard cubic foot per minute (scfm) gas-fired Anguil catalytic oxidizer
(Cat-ox) and operated the off-site SVE system from June 12, 1991, to August 25, 1992.

A second phase of SVE construction was completed at the ARCO site in July 1992. A total of
seven on-site SVE wells (VW-1 through VW-7) were installed and used, along with on-site
well MW-2, to remediate hydrocarbon-impacted vadose-zone and capillary-fringe soils in the
shallow water-bearing zone on site. Hydrocarbon vapor extracted from these wells is directed
via subsurface remediation piping using a 1.5-horsepower (hp) regenerative blower to the
existing Cat-ox previously installed by PEG in the on-site remediation compound. The on-site
SVE system was operated by PEG from August 25 to October 5, 1992. RESNA Industries,
Inc. (RESNA, formerly Applied Geosystems), operated the SVE system from October 6,
1992, to May 1994. Operation of the SVE system is regulated under Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) Permit to Operate No. 5998. In December 1993, the SVE
system was shut down because of low hydrocarbon concentrations in extracted vapor from the
wells. The system was pulsed during first quarter 1994. Afier the site was transferred from
RESNA to EMCON in October 1994, EMCON restarted the system in December 1994,
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MONITORING PROGRAM FIELD PROCEDURES

EMCON performed the first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring event on March 10,
1995. Field work this quarter included (1) measuring depths to groundwater and
subjectively analyzing groundwater for the presence of floating product in wells MW-1
through MW-8, RW-1, and WGR-3, (2) purging and subsequently sampling groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8, RW-1, and WGR-3 for laboratory analysis, and
(3) directing a state-certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Floating
product entered well MW-7 during purging; therefore, this well was not sampled during
the first quarter 1995. Copies of all field data sheets from the first quarter 1995
groundwater monitoring event are included in Appendix A.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Groundwater samples collected during first quarter 1995 monitoring were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX); and VOCs. Groundwater samples were prepared for analysis by
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) method 5030 (purge and trap).
Groundwater was analyzed for TPHG by the methods accepted by the Department of
Toxic Substances Control, California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA), and
referenced in the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual (State Water
Resources Control Board, October 1989). Samples were analyzed for VOCs by USEPA
method 8240, and BTEX by USEPA method 8020, as described in Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods (EPA SW-846, November 1986,
third edition). Groundwater samples collected from well MW-4 were also analyzed for
total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) by USEPA method 418.1. These
methods are recommended in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites (August 10, 1990)
for analysis of samples from petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted sites.

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

Results of the first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring event are summarized in Table 1
and illustrated in Figure 2. Concentrations of PCE in groundwater are illustrated in
Figure 3. Historical groundwater elevation data, including top-of-casing elevations,
depth-to-water measurements, calculated groundwater elevations, floating-product
thickness measurements, and groundwater flow direction and gradient data, are
summarized in Table 2. Table 3 summarizes historical laboratory data for TPHG and
BTEX analyses. Table 4 summarizes additional historical laboratory data for well MW-4
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(TRPH, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel [TPHD], and metals). Historical
laboratory data for VOC analyses are summarized in Table 5. Table 6 summarizes
historical floating-product recovery data for wells MW-2 and MW-7. Copies of the first
quarter 1995 analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Appendix B.

Groundwater elevation data collected on March 10, 1995, were used in calculating
groundwater elevations for first quarter 1995. Consistent with previous quarters,
EMCON used groundwater elevation data from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8 to
determine the local groundwater flow direction and gradient. Based on these data,
EMCON estimated that groundwater beneath the site flows north-northeast. The small
variance in groundwater elevations across the site resuits in a relatively flat hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.003 foot per foot, which may be superimposed upon by
regional groundwater flow patterns. Figure 2 illustrates groundwater elevations and
TPHG and benzene analytical data for first quarter 1995,

Groundwater samples collected from the deeper water-bearing zone wells, MW-1, MW-3
throngh MW-6, MW-8, RW-1, and off-site well WGR-3, did not contain detectable
concentrations of TPHG or benzene. Method reporting limits for TPHG and benzene
were less than 50 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and less than 0.5 pug/L, respectively. In
wells MW-1, MW-3 through MW-6, and RW-1, detection limits were raised because of
the presence of PCE in the samples. Groundwater samples collected from well MW-2,
screened in the shallow water-bearing zone, contained 2,800 pug/L. TPHG and 88 pg/L
benzene. Floating product entered well MW-7 (screened in the shallow water-bearing
zone) during purging; therefore, the well was not sampled. Groundwater samples
collected from well MW-4 did not contain detectable concentrations of TRPH (less than
500 pg/L).

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-8 and WGR-3 did not contain detectable
concentrations of VOCs (Table 5). Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1,
MW-3 through MW-6, and RW-1, screened in the deeper water-bearing zone, contained
concentrations of PCE from 170 to 2,600 pg/l. (Figure 3). Groundwater from
well MW-2, screened in the shallow water-bearing zone, contained a benzene
concentration of 12 pg/L, but did not contain detectable concentrations of PCE.

A total of 18.54 gallons of floating product has been recovered from wells MW-2 and
MW.7 since 1991 (Table 6). No floating product has been recovered since 1992.
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REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

SVE System

Description. The on- and off-site SVE systems are briefly described in the
“Background” section of this report.

Operation. EMCON restarted the on-site SVE system on December 22, 1994, System
operation and performance data since restart of the system in December 1994 are detailed
in Tables 7 and 8. Extraction well data (i.e., which well was on-line) are summarized in
Table 9. Please refer to Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Results and
Remediation System Performance Evaluation Report (EMCON, March 1995) for
operation and performance data for the on- and off-site SVE systems between September
1990 and May 1994.

The SVE system operated for a total of 89 days (2,136 hours) during the 89-day reporting
period (100 percent operational) from January 12 to April 11, 1995. During first quarter
1995, several different combinations of wells were brought on-line, to maximize the SVE
system’s hydrocarbon removal rates. Table 9 summarizes the status of the wells that have
been used for soil venting since December 22, 1994,

Monitoring. Consistent with site-specific BAAQMD air permit requirements, the
operating temperature of the Cat-ox unit is measured and recorded continuously during
system operation. Once a month, air samples are collected at sample ports influent to the
Cat-ox (before fresh-air dilution); after fresh-air dilution; and effluent from the unit
(identified as “well-field influent,” “system influent,” and “system effluent” in Table 7).
Air samples are submitted to a state-certified laboratory for chemical analysis. The
samples are analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHG) and BTEX by
USEPA methods 8015 and 8020, respectively. Analytical results and chain-of-custody
records for air samples collected during this reporting period are enclosed in Appendix C.

In addition to the parameters described above, the SVE system is monitored once a month
for (1) TVHG concentrations in extracted vapor from each well using an Eagle
Monitoring Systems EM-700 partially-heated flame-ionization detector (FID) (Table 9);
(2) applied vacuum on vapor extraction wells; and (3) average extracted air flow rate from
the vapor extraction wells. As required by the site-specific BAAQMD permit, extracted
vapor is also monitored with an FID once every two weeks at sample ports located
influent to the Cat-ox (before fresh air dilution); after fresh-air dilution; and effluent from
the unit (identified as “well-field influent {I-1],” “system influent [I-2],” and “system
effluent [E-1],” in Table 8 and in field data sheets, Appendix D). Copies of all original
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operation and maintenance field data sheets generated during first quarter 1995 are
provided in Appendix D.

Air Sample Results. Copies of analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation
for all air samples collected during the first quarter 1995 are enclosed in Appendix C.

Destruction Efficiency and Emission Rates. The destruction efficiency of the Cat-
ox unit was 100 percent for the sampling events on January 17 and February 16, 1995
(Tables 7 and 8). The system destruction efficiency for the March 14, 1995, sampling
event was not calculated because the TVHG concentrations in the air samples collected
influent to and effluent from the vnit were below laboratory detection limits. Since
nondetectable levels of benzene were reported in air samples collected effluent from the
Cat-ox unit, there was no emission of benzene to the atmosphere. Hence, the unit was in
compliance with the BAAQMD air permit requirement of a benzene emission rate less
than 0.11 pound per day.

Hydrocarbon Removal Rates. Based on the information provided by EVAX, PEG,
and RESNA, approximately 7,666 pounds (1,236 gallons) of petroleum hydrocarbons
were removed by the on- and off-site SVE systems from September 1990 to
December 22, 1994,

Table 7 summarizes hydrocarbon removal rates, pounds of hydrocarbons removed this
period, and cumulative pounds of hydrocarbons removed since startup. The calculations
and assumptions for estimating hydrocarbon removal rates for the SVE system are shown
in Table 7.

Approximately 23.1 pounds (or 3.7 gallons) of hydrocarbons were recovered by SVE
system operation during this 89-day period. A total of approximately 7,699 pounds (or
1,242 gallons) of hydrocarbons has been recovered from the site since system startup in
September 1990.

LIMITATIONS

No monitoring event is thorough enough to describe all geologic and hydrogeologic
conditions of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the
monitoring event, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the
absence of such conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the scope, limitations, and
cost of work performed during the monitoring event.
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1995

SITE STATUS UPDATE

This update reports site activities performed during the first quarter of 1995 and the
anticipated site activities for the second quarter of 1995.

First Quarter 1995 Activities

Attended a March 28, 1995, pre-enforcement hearing at the ACHCSA’s office.

Prepared quarterly groundwater monitoring and SVE system performance
evaluation report for fourth quarter 1994,

Performed quarterly groundwater monitoring for first quarter 1995.
Pulsed the off-site SVE system.

Received approval from ACHCSA in it’s letter dated February 15, 1995, to
supplement the existing off-site SVE system on Foothill Square Shopping Center
property.

Work Anticipated for Second Quarter 1995

Submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for fourth quarter 1994,

Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring and SVE system
performance evaluation report for first quarter 1995,

Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for second quarter 1995,
Submit a response to ACHCSA on discussion held during the March 28, 1995,
pre-enforcement hearing, and to previously submitted letters and reports by

Augeas Corporation.

Continue with on- and off-site SVE remediation.
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Please call if you have questions.

Sincerely,

EMCON

David Larsen
Project Coordinator

nn A. Gallag;::%. 6090

Project Geologist
Attachments: Table 1 - ik
Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (TPHG and BTEX)
Table 4 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (TRPH, TPHD,
and Metals)
Table 5 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (Volatile Organic
Compounds)
Table 6 - Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered
Table 7 - Soil-Vapor Extraction System Operation and Performance
Data
Table 8 - Field Vapor Monitoring Results and Destruction Efficiency
Table 9 - Soil-Vapor Extraction Well Data
Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Groundwater Data, First Quarter 1995
Figure 3 - Tetrachioroethene (PCE) Concentrations in Groundwater,

First Quarter 1995

Appendix A - Field Data Sheets, First Quarter 1995 Groundwater
Monitoring Event

Appendix B - Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation,
Groundwater Monitoring, First Quarter 1995

Appendix C - Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation for
SVE System Air Samples, First Quarter 1995

Appendix D - Operation and Maintenance Field Data Sheets for On-Site
SVE System, First Quarter 1995
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cc: Barney Chan, ACHCSA
Kevin Graves, RWQCB-SFBR
_ -Richard:-GilcreaserPrake:Builders
Beth Doris, ARCO Legal Department
John Young, EMCON
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data
First Quarter 1995

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Bounlevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water Ground- Water
Well Level Depth  Ground-  Floating Water Sample
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction  Gradient Date TPHG  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN  foot/foot pg/L pedl pg/L pe/l pg/l
MW-1 03-10-95 55.92 26.26 29.66 ND NNE 0.003 03-10-95 <5T7* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-2 03-10-95 55.10 1398 41.12 ND NNE 0.003 03-11-95 2800 88 12 16 200
MW-3 03-10-95 56.55 26.74 29.81 ND NNE 0003 03-11-95 <440* <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.7
MW-4 03-10-95 55.98 2622 29.76 ND NNE 0.003  03-11-95 <780* <1.0** <1.0+* <1.0%* 1
MW-5 03-10-95 5543 25.62 29.81 ND NNE 0.003  03-10-95 <110* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 03-10-95 61.21 31.54 2967 ND NNE 0.003 03-11-95 <390* 0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
MW.-7 03-10-95 58.22 17.69 40.53 NDA NNE 0.003  03-11-95 Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging
MW-8 03-10-95 53.65 23.60 30.05 ND NNE 0.003 03-10-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 03-10-95 56.32 2648 29.84 Sheen NNE 0.003 03-10-95 <180* <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
WGR-3  03-10-95 NR 15.20 NR ND NR NR  03-11-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5

TOC: top of casing (Groundwater elevation = TOC - depth to water)

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative 1o mean sea level

MWN: ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network

TPHG: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

pg/l. =micrograms per liter

ND: none detected

NNE: north-northeast

*: raised method reporting limit due to matrix interference; the sample contains a single non-fuel component eluting in the gasoline range and quantitated as gasoline (possibly PCE),
and the chromatogram does not maich the typical gasoline fingerprint

**: raised method reporting limit due to matrix interference requiring sample dilution

AA: fleating product entered the well during purging

NR: not reported; data not available or not measurable
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-
Well Level Bepth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL. feet MWN foot/foot

MW-1 04-17-89 55.91 33.04 22.87 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-24-89 55.91 33.84 22.07 ND NR NR
MWw-1 10-13-89 5591 37.1% 18.72 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-01-90 5591 36.73 19.18 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-31-90 5591 36.42 19.49 ND NR NR
Mw-i 08-01-90 55.91 36.41 19.50 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-28-90 55.91 36.88 19.03 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-30-90 5591 37.73 18.18 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-20-90 55.91 37.92 17.99 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-19-90 55.91 37.90 18.01 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-30-91 5591 38.06 17.85 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-27-91 5591 37.66 18.25 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-20-91 5591 36,77 19.14 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-30-91 5591 34,63 21.28 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-31-91 5591 34.83 21.08 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-24-91 55.91 35.96 19.95 ND NR. NR
MW-1 08-06-91 5591 36.21 19.70 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-03-91 5591 36.74 19.17 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-17-91 5591 37.57 18.34 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-05-91 5591 37.65 18.26 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-24-91 55.91 38.14 17.77 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-19-92 5591 37.62 18.29 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-20-92 5591 36.23 19.68 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-10-92 5591 34.58 21.33 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-20-92 55.91 32.82 23.09 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-15-92 5591 33.17 22.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-30-92 5591 34,55 21.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-15-92 5591 34.90 21.01 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-25-92 55.92 3534 20.58 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-09-92 5592 3571 20.21 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-31-92 55.92 36.62 19.30 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-20-92 55.92 36.90 19.02 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-16-92 5592 36.18 19.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-22-93 55.92 32.24 23.68 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-12-93 5592 30.65 25.27 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-26-93 5592 28.36 27.56 ND NR NR
MW.-1 04-30-93 55.92 28.45 27.47 ND NR NR
Mw-1 05-12-93 55.92 28.88 27.04 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-17-93 55.92 29.67 26.25 ND NR NR
MW.-1 08-18-93 55.92 31.44 24.48 ND NR NR
MW.1 11-10-93 55.92 33.33 22.59 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-04-94 5592 24 48 3144 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-02-94 55.92 31.66 24.26 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-03-94 55.92 32.54 23.38 ND SwW 0.002
MW-1 12-06-94 5592 31.89 24.03 ND W 0.001
MW-1 03-10-95 55.92 26.26 29.66 ND NNE 0.003
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-2 04-17-89 55.35 17.20 38.15 ND NR NR
MW-2 04-24-89 55.35 17.83 37.52 ND NR NR
MW-2 10-13-89 55.35 A20.15 A35.20 0.03 NR NR
MW-2 02-01-90 §5.35 NR NR NR NR NR
Mw-2 07-31-90 55.35 18.90 36.45 ND NR NR
MwW.2 08-01-90 55.35 ~18.23 ~37.03 1.04 NR NR
MW-2 08-28-90 55.35 A21.25 3410 0.83 NR NR
MW-2 10-30-90 55.35 A24.21 ~31.14 1.04 NR NR
MW-2 11-20-90 55.35 £25.08 ~30.27 0.60 NR NR
MW-2 12-19-90 55.35 ~18.23 A37.12 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 01-30-91 55.35 41947 ~35.88 0.03 NR NR
MW-2 02-27-91 55.35 ~18.84 ~36.51 0.02 NR NR
MW.2 03-20-91 55.35 A16.02 ~39.33 0.01 NR NR
MWw-2 04-30-91 55.35 16.55 38.80 Sheen NR NR
MWw.2 05-31-91 55.35 A18.41 736,94 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 07-24-91 55.35 19.81 35.54 Sheen NR NR
MW-2 08-06-91 55.35 #20.59 73476 0.14 NR NR
MW.-2 09-03-91 55.35 #23.23 A32.12 0.54 NR NR
MW-2 10-17-91 55.35 #24.81 A30.54 0.20 NR NR
MW-2 11-05-91 55.35 ~18.88 £36.47 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 12-24-91 55.35 ~19.34 ~36.01 0.09 NR NR
MW-2 01-15-92 55.35 18.00 37.35 Sheen NR NR
MW.-2 02-20-92 55.35 14.81 40.54 Skimmer NR NR
MW-2 03-10-92 55.35 14.95 40.40 Skimmer NR NR
MW-2 04-20-92 55.35 16.13 39.22 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-15-92 55.35 17.66 37.69 ND NR NR
MW-2 06-30-92 55.35 19.11 36.24 Sheen NR NR
MW.2 07-15-92 55.35 19.50 35.85 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-25-92 55.10 #21.35 A33.73 0.05 NR NR
MW-2 09-09-92 55.10 22,70 A32 40 0.05 NR NR
MW-2 10-31-92 55.10 22.34 32.76 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-20-92 55.10 »19.85 ~32.25 0.2 NR NR
MWw-2 12-16-92 55.10 NR NR NR NR NR
MWw-2 01-22-93 55.10 13.10 42.00 ND NR NR
MWw-2 02-12-93 55.10 14.71 40.39 0.05 NR NR
MW-2 03-26-93 55.10 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
MW-2 04-30-93 55.10 15.48 39.62 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-12-93 55.10 A15.81 A39.29 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 06-17-93 55.10 18.45 36.65 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-18-93 55.10 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-2 11-10-93 55.10 21.24 33.86 NDAA NR NR
MW-2 02-04-94 55.10 16.42 38.68 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-02-94 55.10 16.15 3895 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-03-94 55.10 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible due to a parked vehicle
MW-2 12-06-94 55.10 14.74 40.36 Sheen w 0.001
MWw-2 03-10-95 55.10 13.98 41.12 ND NNE 0.003

esj/h:\0276\0276mdb.x1s\Table 2:dc!
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot

MW-3 04-24-89 56.55 3447 22.08 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-13-89 56.55 37.60 18.95 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-01-90 56.55 37.20 1935 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-31-90 56.55 36.90 19.65 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-01-90 56.55 36.87 19.68 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-28-90 56.55 37.33 19.22 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-30-90 56.55 38.15 18.40 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-20-90 56.55 38.33 18.22 ND NR NR
MWw-3 12-19-90 56.55 38.30 18.25 ND NR NR
MW.-3 01-30-91 56.55 DRY DRY ND NR NR
MW-3 02-27-91 56.55 38.11 18.44 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-20-91 56.55 37.26 19.29 ND NR NR
MWw-3 04-30-91 56.55 35.02 21.53 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-31-91 56.55 35.26 21.29 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-24-91 56.55 36.40 20.15 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-06-91 56.55 36.66 19.89 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-03-91 56.55 37.20 19.35 ND NR NR
Mw-3 10-17-91 56.55 38.04 18.51 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-05-91 56.55 38.08 18.47 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-24-91 56.55 DRY DRY ND NR NR
MW-3 01-19-92 56.55 38.07 18.48 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-20-92 56.55 36.71 19.834 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-10-92 56.55 34.96 21.59 ND NR NR
MW-3 04-20-92 56.55 33.20 23.35 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-15-92 56.55 33.70 22.85 ND NR NR
Mw-3 06-30-92 56.55 34.97 21.58 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-15-92 56.55 35.35 21.20 ND NR NR
MW.3 08-25-92 56.55 35.94 20.61 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-09-92 56.55 36.19 20.36 ND NR NR
MW.3 10-31-92 56.55 36.13 2042 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-20-92 56.55 37.40 19.15 ND NR NR
MWw.3 12-16-92 56.55 36.68 19.837 ND NR NR
MW-3 01-22-93 56.55 32.58 23.97 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-12-93 56.55 30.86 25.69 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-26-93 56.55 28.60 27.95 ND NR NR
MW-3 04-30-93 56.55 28.79 27.76 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-12-93 56.55 20.17 27.38 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-17-93 56.55 3011 26.44 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-18.93 56.55 31.91 24.64 ND NR NR
MWwW-3 11-10-93 56.55 33.80 2275 ND NR NR
MW.-3 02-04-94 56.55 33.58 22.97 ND NR NR
MW.-3 05-02-94 56.55 32.16 24.39 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-03-94 56.55 33.09 23.46 ND sw 0.002
MW-3 12-06-94 56.55 32.46 24.09 ND W 0.001
MW-3 03-10-95 56.55 26.74 29.81 ND NNE 0.003
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-

well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-4 04-17-89 5594 33.87 22.07 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-24-89 5594 33.76 22.18 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-13-89 5594 37.03 18.91 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-01-90 55.94 36.57 19.37 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-31-90 55.94 36.39 19.55 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-01-90 55.94 36.32 19.62 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-28-90 55.94 36.79 19.15 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-30-90 5594 37.62 18.32 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-20-90 55.94 37.82 18.12 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-19-90 55.94 37.74 18.20 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-30-91 55.94 37.97 17.97 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-27-91 55.94 37.52 18.42 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-20-91 55.94 36.69 19.25 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-30-91 55.94 34.48 21.46 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-31-91 55.94 34.73 21.21 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-24-91 5594 35.86 20.08 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-06-91 55.94 36.15 19.79 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-03-91 55.94 36.66 19.28 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-17-91 55.94 37.49 18.45 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-05-91 55.94 37.54 18.40 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-24-931 55.94 38.01 17.93 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-19-92 5594 37.48 18.46 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-20-92 55.94 36.11 19.83 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 03-10-92 55.94 34.96 20.98 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-20-92 55.94 32.60 23.34 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-15-92 55.94 33.12 22.82 ND NR NR
MW-4 06-30-92 55.94 34.06 21.88 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-15-92 55.94 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-4 08-25-92 55.98 35.22 20.76 ND NR NR
Mw-4 09-09-92 55.98 35.63 20.35 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-31-92 5598 33.84 22.14 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-20-92 55.98 36.87 19.11 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-16-92 55.98 36.09 19.89 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-22-93 55.98 31.98 24.00 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 02-12-93 55.98 30.31 25.67 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-26-93 55.98 27.97 28.01 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-30-93 55.98 28.24 27.74 ND NR NR
Mw-4 05-12-93 55.98 28.60 27.38 ND NR NR
MW-4 06-17-93 55.98 29.54 26.44 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-18-93 55.98 31.37 24.61 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-10-93 55.98 33.27 22,1 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-04-94 55.98 33.07 2291 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-02-94 55.98 31.60 24.38 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-03-94 55.98 32.53 23.45 ND Sw 0.002
MW-4 12-06-94 55.98 31.91 24.07 ND w 0.001
MW-4 03-10-95 5598 26.22 29.76 ND NNE 0.003
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Pate: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet fi-MSL. feet MWN foot/foot

MW-5 04-17-89 55.43 33.17 22.26 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-24-89 55.43 33.06 22.37 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-13-89 55.43 36.33 19.10 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-01-90 5543 35.96 19.47 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-31-90 55.43 35.70 19,73 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-01-90 55.43 35.69 19.74 ND NR NR
MW.-5 08-28-90 5543 36.14 19.29 ND NR NR
MW.5 10-30-90 55.43 36.94 18.49 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-20-90 55.43 37.09 18.34 ND NR NR
MW-5 12-19-90 55.43 37.05 18.38 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-30-91 5543 37.26 18.17 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-27-91 5543 36.81 18.62 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-20-91 55.43 36.04 19.39 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-30-91 55.43 33.75 21.68 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-31-91 5543 34.01 2142 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-24-91 55.43 35.20 20.23 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-06-91 55.43 3548 19.95 ND NR NR
MW-5 09-03-91 55.43 36.00 19.43 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-17-91 55.43 36.84 18.59 ND NR NR
MWw-5 11-05-91 55.43 36.86 18.57 ND NR NR
MW.5 12-24-91 55.43 37.31 18.12 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-19-92 55.43 36,95 18.48 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-20-92 5543 35.39 20.04 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-10-92 55.43 33.67 21.76 ND NR NR
MW.5 04-20-92 5543 31.80 23.63 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-15-92 55.43 32.37 23.06 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-30-92 55.43 34.00 2143 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-15-92 55.43 34.32 21.11 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-25-92 55.43 35.76 19.67 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-09-92 55.43 34.97 20.46 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-31-92 5543 35.97 19.46 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-20-92 55.43 36.26 19.17 ND NR NR
MW.-5 12-16-92 5543 35.45 19.98 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-22-93 55.43 31.05 24.38 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-12-93 5543 2942 26.01 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-26-93 55.43 27.07 28.36 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-30-93 55.43 27.40 28.03 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-12-93 55.43 27.83 27.60 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-17-93 5543 28.84 26.59 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-18-93 55.43 30.75 24,68 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-10-93 55.43 32.70 22,73 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-04-94 5543 32.45 22.98 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-02-94 55.43 31.06 24.37 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-03-94 5543 32.05 23.38 ND Sw 0.002
MW-5 12-06-94 55.43 31.44 23.99 ND w 0.001
MW-5 03-10-95 55.43 25.62 29.81 ND NNE 0.003
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
0Oakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydrauiic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-6 06-30-92 61.21 35.50 25.71 ND NR NR
MW-6 07-15-92 61.21 39.89 21.32 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-25-92 61.21 34,90 26.31 ND NR NR
MW-6 09-09-92 61.21 Not surveyed: well was paved over
MW-6 10-31-92 61.21 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-6 11-20-92 61.21 Not surveyed: well was paved over
MW-6 12-16-92 61.21 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-6 01-22-93 61.21 36.52 24.69 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-12-93 61.21 35.65 25.56 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-28-93 61.21 33.33 27.88 ND NR NR
MW-6 04-30-93 61.21 33.56 27.65 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-12-93 61.21 3395 27.26 ND NR NR
MW-6 06-17-93 61.21 3490 26.31 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-18-93 61.21 36.72 2449 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-10-93 61.21 38.64 22.57 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-04-94 61.21 38.48 22,73 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-02-94 61.21 37.02 24,19 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-03-94 61.21 37.97 23.24 ND SwW 0.002
MW-6 12-06-94 61.21 37.33 23.88 ND W 0.001
MW-6 03-10-95 61.21 31.54 29.67 ND NNE 0.003
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakiland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-

Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-7 16-30-92 58.22 23.70 34.52 ND NR NR
MW-7 07-15-92 58.22 23,10 35.12 ND NR NR
MW-7 08-25-02 58.22 34.23 23.99 ND NR NR
MW-7 09-09-92 58.22 A26.30 731.92 1.31 NR NR
MW-7 10-31-92 58.22 35.44 22.78 ND NR NR
MW-7 11-20-92 58.22 A23.47 A34.75 0.02 NR NR
MW.-7 12-16-92 58.22 A19.07 A39.15 0.04 NR NR
MwW-7 01-22-93 58.22 A16.56 7166 0.02 NR NR
MW-7 02-12-93 58.22 A18.22 240,00 0.04 NR NR
MW-7 03-26-93 58.22 18.04 40.18 ND NR NR
MW-7 04-30-93 58.22 19.34 38.88 NR NR NR
MW-7 05-12-93 58.22 ~19.80 A38.42 0.01 NR NR
MW-7 06-17-93 58.22 A22.63 735.59 0.01 NR NR
MW-7 08-18-93 58.22 22.44 3578 0.01 NR NR
MW-7 11-10-93 58.22 24,51 3371 NDA NR NR
MW-7 02-04-94 58.22 20.78 37.44 ND NR NR
MW.7 05-02-94 58.22 20.51 3771 ND NR NR
MW-7 08-03-94 58.22 22.66 35.56 ND sSwW 0.002
MW-7 12-06-94 58.22 18,37 #it 39.86 0.02 W 0.001
MW-7 03-10-95 58.22 17.69 40.53 NDAA NNE 0.003
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number; 0805-120.04

Water Ground-

Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

fi-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-8 08-25-92 53.65 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-8 09-05-92 53.65 33.20 20.45 ND NR NR
MW-8 10-31-92 53.65 37.12 16.53 ND NR NR
MW-8 11-24-92 53.65 34.45 19.20 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-16-92 53.65 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-8 01-22-93 53.65 28.59 25.06 ND NR NR
MW-8 02-12-93 53.65 27.57 26.08 ND NR NR
MW-8 03-26-93 53.65 25.16 28.49 ND NR NR
MW-8 04-30-93 53.65 25.50 28.15 ND NR NR
MW-§ 05-12-93 53.65 25.95 27.70 ND NR NR
MW-8 06-17-93 53.65 NR NR NR NR NR
MW-8 08-18-93 53.65 28.97 24.68 ND NR NR
MW-8 11-10-93 53.65 30.96 22.69 ND NR NR
MW-§ 02-04-94 53.65 30.73 2292 ND NR NR
MW-8 05-02-94 53.65 29.26 24,39 ND NR NR
MW-8 08-03-94 53.65 30.33 23,32 ND SwW 0.002
MW-§ 12-06-94 53.65 29.66 23.99 ND w 0.001
MW.8 03-10-95 53.65 23.60 30.05 ND NNE 0.003
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

fi-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
RW-1 11-05-91 56.32 37.89 18.43 ND NR NR
RW-1 12-24-91] 56.32 38.35 17.97 ND NR NR
RW-1 01-19-92 56.32 37.82 18.50 ND NR NR
RW-1 02-20-92 56.32 36.42 19.90 ND NR NR
RW-1 03-10-92 56.32 34.74 21.58 ND NR NR
RW-1 04-20-92 56.32 32.90 23.42 ND NR NR
RW-1 05-15-92 56.32 3343 22.89 ND NR NR
RW-1] 06-30-92 56.32 34.74 21.58 ND NR NR
RW-1 07-15-92 56.32 35.12 21.20 ND NR NR
RW-1 08-25.92 56.32 36.75 19.57 ND NR NR
RW-1 09-09-92 56.32 35.99 20,33 ND NR NR
RW-1 10-31-92 56.32 34,32 22.00 ND NR NR
RW-1 11-20-92 56.32 37.11 19.21 ND NR NR
RW-1 12-16-92 56.32 36.40 19.92 ND NR NR
RW-1 01-22-93 5632 32.30 24,02 ND NR NR
RW-1 02-12-93 56.32 30.64 25.68 ND NR NR
RW-1 03-26-93 56.32 28.32 28.00 ND NR NR
RW-1 04-30-93 56.32 28.55 27.77 ND NR NR
RW-1 05-12-93 56.32 28.94 27.38 ND NR NR
RW-1 06-17-93 56.32 29.89 26.43 ND NR NR
RW-1 08-18-93 56.32 31.74 24.58 ND NR NR
RW-1 11-10-93 56.32 33.61 221 ND NR NR
RW-1 02-04-94 56.32 33.43 22.89 ND NR NR
RW-1 05-02-94 56.32 31.96 2436 ND NR NR
RW-| 08-03-94 56.32 32.90 23.42 ND Sw 0.002
RW-1 12-06-94 56.32 32.24 24.08 ND W 0.001
RW-1 03-10-95 56.32 26.48 29.84 Sheen NNE 0.003
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
QOakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
WGR-3 05-02-94 NR 20.06 NR ND NR NR
'WGR-3 08-03-94 NR 22.30 NR ND NR NR
WGR-3 12-06-94 NR 17.52 NR ND NR NR
WGR-3 03-106-95 NR 15.20 NR ND NR NR

TOC: top of casing (Groundwater elevation = TOC - depth to water}

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN: ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network

ND: none detected

NR: not reported; data not available or not measurable

SW: southwest

W west

NNE: north-northeast

A: Depth to water (DTW) and groundwater elevation (GWE) were adjusted as follows: The thickness of the floating product (FPT)
and the depth to water were recorded. The recorded thickness of floating product was then multiplied by 0.80 to obtain an approximare
vilue for the displacement of water by the floating product. The approximate displacement value was then subtracted from the
measured depth to water to obtain a calculated depth to water (potentiometric surface).  GWE = TOC - [DTW - (FPT x 0.8))

A#; floating product entered the well during purging

DRY: dry well; groundwater was not detected

#4. corrected elevation (Z'), such that:  2'=Z+ (h* 0,73} where: Z = measured elevation, h = fioating product thickness,

0.73 = density ratio of oil to water

esj/h:\0276\0276mdb.xIs\Table 2:d¢l
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyi- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ne/L re/L pe/l ne/L ne/L.
MW-1 04-24-89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MW-1 10-13-89 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 02-01-90 914 <0.3 <0.3 <03 0.36
MW-1 07-31-90 <20 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 10-30-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 01-30-91 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 04-30-91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
MW-1 08-06-91 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-1 11-05-91 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
MW-1 03-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 06-30-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 09-09-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-1 11-20-92 <50 <0.5 .<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 02-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 05-12-93 <100* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 08-18-93 <51* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 11-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 12-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MW-1 12-06-94 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 03-10-95 <57* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(TPHG and BTEX)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total

nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
pe/L /L e/l e/l S48

MW-2 04-24-89 165000 13000 21000 2100 12700

MWw-2 10-13-89  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 02-01-90  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 07-31-90 240000 14000 24000 3000 17000

MW-2 13-30-90  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 01-30-91  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 04-30-91  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 08-06-91 Not sampled: wel contained floating product

MW-2 11-05-91  Not sampled: well contained floating product

Mw-2 03-10-92 220000 8200 13000 4500 22000

MW-2 06-30-92 130000 10000 16000 4700 24000

MW-2 09-09-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 11-20-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 02-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MWw-2 05-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product

Mw-2 08-18-93  Not sampled:

MW-2 13-10-93  Not sampled: floating product entered well during purging

MW.2 02-04-94 2100 110 5.6 26 110

MwW-2 05-02-94 3400 130 21 73 180

MW-2 08-03-94  Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to a parked vehicle

Mw.2 12-07-94 26000 570 43 220 1100

MW-2 03-11-95 2800 88 12 16 200
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

e/l (N:48 nefl ng/L g/l
MW-3 04-24-89 560# 0.54 0.75 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 10-12-89 450# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 02-01-90 360# <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.85
MW-3 08-01-9G 440# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 10-30-90 3404 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MWw-3 01-30-91  Not sampied: dry well
MW-3 04-30-91  Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to construction
MW-3 08-06-91 4304 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
MW-3 11.05-91 2904 <L5 <l.5 <l.5 <l.5
MW-3 03-10-92 <360% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 06-30-92 <530* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 09-09-92 <290* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 11-20-92 <270* <0.5 _<0.5 <2.4%* <].8%*
MW-3 02-12-93 <500* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-3 05-12-93 <670* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 08-18-93 <590* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 11-10-93 <400* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.9**
MW-3 02-04-94 <190* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-3 05-02-94 <480% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.9%*
MW-3 08-03-94 <250% <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-3 12-06-94 <380* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 03-11-95 <440* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
hation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

e/l ne/L ue/L Hg/L ng/L
MW-4 04-24-89 25004 270 14 <0.5 85
MWw-4 10-13-89 T60%# 0.86 <0.5 1.2 <0.5
MW-4 02-01-90 680# <0.3 <(.3 <03 1.6
MW-4 07-31-90 470# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 10-30-90 4304 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-4 01-30-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <0.5
MW-4 04-30-91 600i# <03 03 <0.3 0.43
MW-4 08-06-91 520# <03 <03 <0.3 <03
MWw-4 11-05-91 900# <3k <3 (k¥ <3 (rkk <3.0%*x
MWw-4 03-10-92 <730* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 06-30-92 <670% <05 <0.5 <2, 3% 500
MW-4 09-09-92 <470% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW-4 11-20-92 <680* <0.5 _ <05 <63+ <3 2%
MW-4 02-12-93 <860* <0.5 “<0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-4 05-12-93 <G70* <0.5 <0.5 <] 4** <] 3%H
Mw.4 08-18-93 <700* <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 11-10-93 <460* <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <]. 3%
MW-4 02-04-94 <480% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
MW-4 05-02-94 <d90* <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.9**
Mw-4 08-03-94 <400* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 12-06-94 <970* <2.5%* <2 5%* <2 5%* <2.5%*
MW-4 03-11-95 <780* <1,0** <].0%* <] (k* 1
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Qakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ngfL pg/l ng/L
MW-5 (14-24-89 130# 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 10-13-89 75# <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02-01-90 814 0.94 0.88 <0.3 1.8
MW-5 07-31-90 1104 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 10-30-90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 01-30-91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 04-30-91 120# <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
MW-5 08-06-91 <30 <(.3 <03 <0.3 <013
MW-5 11-05-91 T7# 1 3.6 0.6 2.6
MW.-3 03-10-92 <110* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6%*
MW-5 06-30-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 09-09-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-24.92 <50 <0.5 . <5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02-12-93 <150%* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-18-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <] .4**
MW-5 02-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 12-06-94 <550% <0.5 0.6 1.1 2
MW-5 03-10-95 <110* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 06-30-92 <850* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-6 09-09-92  Not sampled: well was paved over

MW-6 11-20-92  Not sampled: well was paved over
MW-6 02-12-93 <1900* «2 Sk <2 Shkk <2 Gokok <2 5¥H*
MW-6 05-12-93 <1600* <2 etk <25k < Sk <, 5hk*
MW-6 08-18-93 <1500%* <2 Shkek <2 5eokk <2 Sk < 5hE*
MW-6 11-10-93 <1000* <D §kkok <2 5HH* <2 Srkkk <2.5%%*
MW-6 02-04-94 <830* <2 Sk <D SHk <2 Shkk 3.1
MW-6 05-02-94 <860* < HAk <]RE* <Rk 1.3
MW.6 08-03-94 <66(* <] dokk <] ¥Rk <]Howk <] ok
MW-6 12-07-94 <720% < ** 4 b b <]**
MW-6 03-11-95 <390* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

He/L. Hg/L re/L ue/L ug/l.
MW-7 06-30-92 71000 5100 6600 2300 14000
MW-7 09-09-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-7 11-20-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-7 02-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW.7 05-12-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-7 08-18-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-7 11-10-93  Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging
MW-7 02-04-94 40000 900 980 1100 9700
Mw-7 05-02-94 38000 640 600 930 7200
Mw.7 08-03-94 47000 1000 1200 1500 10000
MwW-7 12-07-94 260000 <20er* 380 2200 11000
MW-7 03-11-95  Not sampied: floating product entered the well during purging
MW-8 09-09-92 <50 34 <(.5 <(.5 0.7
MW-8 11-24-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 02-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-§ 05-12-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.3 08-18-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-8 11-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
MW-8 02-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-8 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-8 12-07-94 <50 <005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-§ 03-10-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 11-05-91 7504 4.8 3.7 <3.0 <3.0
RW-1 03-10-92 <140* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6**
RW-1 06-30-92 <400* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 09-09-92 <520* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 11-24-92 <650* <0.5 <0.5 <8.6%* <7,2%%
RW-1 02-12-93 <260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5
RW-1 05-12-93 <240* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 08-18-93 <230* <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05
RW-1 11-10-93 <380* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.8%*
RW-1 02-04-94 <540* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5%*%
RW-1 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 08-03-94 <140* <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
RW-1 12-07-94 <79% <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RW-1 03-10-95 <180* <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TPHG and BTEX)
10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Water
Well Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
pg/l ug/L pg/L pe/L ug/L
WGR-3 05-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
WGR-3 08-03-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
WGR-3 12-07-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
WGR-3 03-11-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

TPHG" total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pg/L: micrograms per lier
#: based on new results, the chromatogram peaks previously interpreted to be TPHG and BTEX have been reinterpreted to be

a single peak hydrocarbon (possibly PCE)

*: rarsed method reporting limit due to matrix interference; the sample contains a single non-fuel component eluting in the gasoline

range and quantitated as gasoline (possibly PCE), and the chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint

**: raised method reporting limit due to matrix interference requiring sample dilution
**+: raised method reporting limut due to high analyte concentration requinng sample dilution
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10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Table 4

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(TRPH, TPHD, and Metals)

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Water

Well Sample TOG Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Desig- Field or by EPA by EPA by EPA by EPA by EPA
nation Date TRPH TPHD 6010 6010 7421 6010 6010
pg/l e/l ug/L ng/L ne/L pg/L ug/L

MW-4 04-24-89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.4 10-13-89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 02-01-90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 07-31-90 <500 240 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 10-30-90 <500 <100 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 01-30-91 <500 <100 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 04-30-91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 08-06-91 NA NA <10 65 6.7 140 96
MW-4 11-05-91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MWw-.4 03-10-92 <2500 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 06-30-92 500 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 09-09-92 3600 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 11-20-92 800 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 02-12-93 25000 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 05-12-93 120000 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 08-18-93 <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 11-10-93 <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 02-04-94 <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 05-02-94 35900 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 08-03-94 <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 12-06-94 1800 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 03-11-95 <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA

TOG: total ¢il and grease by standard methods 5520 C&F

TRPH: total recoverable petrolenm hydrocarbons by USEPA Method 418.1

TPHIY to1al petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by USEPA Methed 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
ug/L. micrograms per titer

NA: not analyzed
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon12| Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ne/l e/l e/l re/l mg/L e/l ng/l pg/L pell

MW-1 09-03-91 4.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 11-06-91 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 ND ND ND ND
MW-1 03-10-92 8.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 06-30-92 15 ND NDb ND ND ND ND
MW-1 09-09-92 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-{ 11-20-92 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 02-12-93 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 05-12-93 280 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 08-18-93 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 11-10-93 46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 02-04-94 22 <l <l <1 <l <l <1 <5
MW-1 05-02-94 s <1 <l <1 <1 <l <l <5
MW-1 08-03-94 14 <l <l <1 <l <1 <5
MW-1 12-06-94 17 <1 <l <1 <] <l <5
MW-1 03-10-95 170 «1 <l <1 <1 <l <5

esjh:\0276\0276mdb.xls\Table 5:dcl
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2DCE  12-DCE  Freon 12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes
pg/L pe/L g/l pe/L ug/L ng/L pe/L pg/L pe/l

MW-2 09-03-91 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MWw.2 11-06-91 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 03-10-92 0.9 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 06-30-92 <2000 <2000 <2000 <2000 9300 18000 4200 27000
MW-2 09-09-92 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 11-20-92 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 02-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 05-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-2 08-18-93 Not sampled:

MW-2 11-10-93 Not sampled: floating product entered the weH during purging

MWw-2 02-04-94 <1 <l <l <1 ; 170 9 36 160
MWw-2 05-02-94 <1 <l <l <1 140 21 79 190
MWw-2 08-03-94 Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to a parked car

MWw-2 12-06-94 <5 <5 <5 620 28 220 1200
MW-2 03-11-95 <1 <1 <1 110 12 15 240
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Bovlevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyi- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon12{ Benzene  Toluene  benzenc Xylenes
e/l (48 e/l e/l e/l pe/L re/L He/L me/l

MW-3 09-03-91 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11-06-91 400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 03-10-92 980 5.6 ND 1 3.4 ND ND ND ND
MW-3 06-30-92 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 09-09-92 800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11-20-92 690 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 02-12-93 1200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 05-12-93 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 08-18-93 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11-10-93 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 02-04-94 91 <5 <5 <5 ; <5 <5 <5 <25
MW-3 05-02-94 1600 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-3 08-03-94 680 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MWw-3 12-06-94 1100 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <125
MW-3 03-11-95 1700 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 12-DCE Freon12] Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ng/L pe/L /L e/l ne/L ug/L e/l ug/L e/l

MW-4 07-31-90 1600 1.5 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 10-30-90 3600 8.1 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-4 01-30-91 4900 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 04-30-91 2200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 08-06-91 1700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWwW-4 09-03-91 2000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-4 11-06-91 10060 6.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 03-10-92 2300 13 ND 4 ND ND ND ND
MW-4 06-30-92 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 09-09-92 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-4 11-20-92 1700 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 02-12-93 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 05-12-93 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw-4 08-18-93 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 11-10-93 1800 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 02-04-94 1960 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
Mw-4 05-02-94 1700 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-4 08-03-94 1200 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-4 12-06-94 2200 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-4 03-11-95 2600 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100

esjh\0276\0276mdb xls\Table 5:dcl
0805-120.04 Page 4



Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Qakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Freon12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes
e/l ne/L He/L ne/L pg/L pg/L e/l g/l (48

MW-5 08-06-91 7.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 09-03-91 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 11-06-91 i2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 03-10-92 300 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 06-30-92 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 09-09-92 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 11-24-92 93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 02-12-93 210 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 05-12-93 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 08-18-93 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 11-10-93 42 ND ND ND K ND ND ND ND
MW-5 02-04-94 39 <l <l <1 <1 <l <l <5
MW-5 05-02-94 35 <l <1 <1 <1 <l <l <5
MW-5 08-03-94 25 <1 <l <I <l <l <5
MW-5 12-06-94 1800 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
MW-5 03-10-95 270 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <25
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Roulevard Date: 06-30-95

Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Freon12] Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ug/L pe/L ng/L pg/L Mg/l g/l pg/L pe/L ng/L
MW-6 06-30-92 2400 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-6 09-09-92 Not sampled: well was paved over
MW-6 11-20-92 Not sampled: wel was paved over

MW-6 02-12-93 4200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 05-12-93 3500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 08-18-93 3000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 11-10-93 3900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 02-04-94 2900 <50 <50 <30 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-6 05-02-94 2000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-6 08-03-94 1400 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-6 12-06-94 2000 <50 <50 . <50 <50 <50 <250
MW-6 03-11-95 1300 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
{Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95

Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Welt Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE  Frecon 12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes
ne/t ng/l pg/L ug/L pg/L pe/L ug/L pne/L ne/L

MW-7 06-30-92 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 5100 6800 2300 16000
MW-7 09-09-92 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-7 11-20-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product

MW-7 02-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MWw-7 05-12-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product

Mw-7 08-18-93 Not sampled: well contained floating product

MwW.-7 11-10-93 Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging

MW.-7 020494 <50 <50 <50 <30 940 950 1100 9100
MW-7 05-02-94 <50 <50 <50 <50 440 400 660 5200
Mw-7 08-03-94 <50 <50 <50 640 770 960 6200
MwW-7 12-06-94 <50 <50 <50 K 230 180 750 4800

MW-7 03-11-95 Not sampled: floating product entered the well during purging
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95

Qakland, California Project Number: 0803-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 12DCE 12DCE Freonli2| Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
uefl g/l ne/L ng/L g/l v/l ng/l rell pe/l
MW-8 09-09-92 37 ND ND ND 4 ND ND ND
MW-8 11-24-92 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 02-12-93 <1 <l <l <l ND ND ND ND
MW-8 05-12-93 <l <l <l <l ND ND ND ND
MW-§ 08-18-93 <1 <l <l <1 ND ND ND ND
MW-8 11-10-93 <l <1 <l <1 ND ND ND ND
MW-§ 02-04-94 <l <l <l <1 <! <1 <] <5
MW-8 05-02-94 <l <] <l <1 <1 <1 <1 <5
MW-8 08-03-94 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l <} <5
MW-8 12-06-94 2 <1 <1 <1 <l 4 <5
MW-8 03-10-95 <l <1 <1 ¢ <1 <1 <l <5

esj/h:\0276\0276mdb.xIs\Tzble 5:dcl
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
{Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Rounlevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Componnds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample

Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Total
nation Date PCE TCE 1.2-DCE 12-DCE Freon12| Benzene  Toluene  benzene Xylenes
e/l pg/L re/l e/l He/L e/l me/l e/l pe/t.

RW-1 11-06-91 980 ND ND ND ND ND Nb ND
RW-1 03-10-92 400 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Rw-1 06-30-92 1100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 09-09-92 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 11-24-92 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 02-12-93 620 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 05-1293 500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 08-18-93 470 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 11-10-93 1500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 02-04-94 2200 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
RW-1 05-02-94 45 <l <l <1 ¢ <1 <l <l <5
RW-1 08-03-94 350 4 <1 <1 <i <l <5
RW-1 12-06-94 340 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <25
RW-1 03-10-95 260 <5 <5 ] <5 <5 <25

e5i/h:\0276\0276mdb.xIs\Table 5:dcl
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Table 5
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
(Volatile Organic Compounds)

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds BTEX
Water by EPA Method 601/8010 or 624/8240 by EPA Method 624/8240
Well Sample
Desig- Field cis- Ethyl- Totat
nation Date PCE TCE 12-DCE  1,2-DCE  Freon 12| Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
pe/L g/l ug/L e/l pg/t pe/L g/l ng/L ng/l
WGR-3  05-02-94 <1 <] <l <1 <1 <1 <1 <5
WGR-3  08-03-94 <l <1 <1 <1 <l <] <5
WGR-3 12-06-94 4 <1 <l <1 <l <1 <5
WGR-3  03-11-95 <] <1 <1 <1 <l <1 <5
PCE: tetrachloroethene
TCE: richloroethene
1,2-DCE: 1,2-dichloroethene
¢is-1,2.DCE: eis-1,2-dichloroethene
pg/L: micrograms per liter
ND: not detected at or above the method detection Emit
esj/h:\0276\0276mdb.x1s\Table 5:dcl
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Table 6
Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
well Floating
Desig- Product
nation Date Recovered
gallons
MW-2 and MW-7 1991 18.15
MW-2 and MW-7 1992 0.39
MW-2 and MW-7 1993 0.00
MW-2 and MW-7 1994 0.00
MW-2 and MW-7 1995 0.00
1991 to 1995 Total: 18.54

esj/hi\0276\0276madb.x1s\Table 6:dcl
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Table 7
Soil-Vapor Extraction System
Operation and Performance Data

Location: 10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Vapor Treatment Unit: Anguil Energy Systems
Qakland, California Remedi-Cat, 500cfm
Catalytic Oxidizer
Consultant: EMCON Start-Up Date: 09-06-90
1921 Ringwood Avenue Reporting Period From: 09-06-90
San Jose, California To: 04-11-95
Date Begin: 09-06-90 12-22-94 01-12-95 02-14-95 03-13-95
Date End: 12-22-94 01-12-95 02-14-95 03-13-95 04-11-95
Mode of Oxidation: Catalytic (14) Catalytic Catalytic Catalytic Catalytic
Days of Operation: NA (15) 11.7 33.0 27.0 29.0
Days of Downtitme: NA 93 0.0 0.0 0.0
On-site Well Field, as gasoline: mg/m3 (1) (2) NA 116 <60 <60 4.4
ppmv (3} {4) NA 32 <17 <17 1.2
Off-site Well Field, as gasoline: mg/m3 NA closed closed <60 4.9
ppmy NA closed closed <17 14
System Influent, as gasoline: mg/m3 NA 116 <60 <60 <3.6
ppmv NA 32 <17 <17 <1.0
System Effluent, as gasoline: mg/m3 NA <60 <60 <60 4.6
ppmv NA <17 <17 <17 13
On-site Well Field, as benzene: mg/m3 (5) NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.16
ppmv (6) NA <0.1 <(1.2 <0.2 <0.05
Off-site Well Field, as benzene: mg/m3 NA closed closed <0.5 <0.16
ppmyv NA closed closed <0.2 <0.05
System Influent, as benzene: mg/m3 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.16
ppmv NA <0.1 <0.2 <0.2 <0.05
System Effluent, as benzene: mg/m3 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.16
ppmv NA <0.1 <0.2 <D2 <0.05
On-site Well Field Flow Rate, scfm (7): NA 82.6 57.3 724 711
Ofi-site Well Field Flow Rate, scfm: NA closed closed 109 11.0
System Influent Fiow Rate, scfm: NA 82.6 513 833 82.1
Total Process Flow Rate, scfm: NA 500 500 500 500
Destruction Efficiency, percent (8): NA 95.7 100.0 100.0 NA
Emission K ( i lay} (9
Gasoline: NA <0.45 <0.31 <045 0.03
Benzene: NA <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00
Operating Hours This Period: NA 280.5 192.0 648.0 6960
Operating Hours To Date: NA 280.5 1072.5 1720.5 2416.5
Pounds/ Hour Removal Rate, as gasoline (10): NA 0.036 0.013 0.019 0.001
Pounds Rernoved This Period, as gasotine (11): NA 10.0 102 121 0.8
Pounds Removed To Date, as gasoline (12); T666 7676 7686 7698 7699
Gallons Removed This Period, as gasoline (13): NA 16 16 20 0.1
Gallons Removed To Date, as gasoline: 1236 1238 1240 1242 1242

esjfh:\0276\0276tss. x1s\Table 7:dct
0805-120.04 Page 1



Table 7
Soil-Vapor Extraction System
Operation and Performance Data

Location: 10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Vapor Treatment Unit: Anguil Energy Systems
Oakland, California Remedi-Cat, 500cfm
Catalytic Oxidizer
Consultant: EMCON Start-Up Date: 09-06-90
1921 Ringwood Avenue Reporting Period From: 09-06-90
San Jose, California To: 04-11-95
CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD: 01-12-95 to 04-11-95

DAYS / HOURS IN PERIOD: 89.0 2136.0

DAYS / HOURS OF OPERATION: 89.0 2136.0

DAYS /f HOURS OF DOWN TIME: 0.0 0.0

PERCENT OPERATIONAL.: 100.0 %

PERIOD POUNDS REMOVED: 231

PERIOD GALLONS REMOVED: 37

AVERAGE SYSTEM INFLUENT FLOW RATE (scfm): 73.3

mg/m3: milligrams per cubic meter

concentration (as gasoline in mg/m3) = [concentration (as gasoline in ppmv) x 87 lb/ib-mole / 24.05 (Ib/m3/1b-mole of air}¥mg)

ppmv: parts per million by volume

conceniration (as gasoline in ppmy) = [concentration {as gasoline in mg/m3) x 24.05 (Jb/m3/b-mole of air)/mg] / 87 Ib/lb-mole

concentration (as benzene in mg/m3) = [concentration (as benzene in ppmv) x 78 MyIb-mole / 24.05 (Ib/m3/1b-mole of air)/mg}

conceniration {as benzene in ppmv) = {concentration (as benzene in mg/m3) x 24.05 (Ib/m3/ib-mole of airymg] / 78 lbflk-mole

sefm: flow in standard cubic feet per minute at one atmosphere and 70 degrees Farenheit

destruction efficiency, percent = (fsystem influent concentration (as gasoline in mg/m3) - system effluent concentration {as gasoline in mg/m3}]

/ system influent concentration (as gasoline in mg/m3)) x 100 percent

9, emission rates (pounds per day) = system effluent concentration (as gasohine or benzene in mg/m3) x system influent flow rate (sefm) x 0.02832 m¥/fi3
x 1440 minutes/day x 1 pound/454,000 mg

10 pounds/ hour removal rate (as gasoline) = system influent concentration (as gasoline in mg/m3) x system influent flow rate (scfim)
% 0.02832 m3/ft3 x 60 minutes/hour x 1 pound/454,000 mg

11 pounds removed this period (as gasoline) = pounds/ hour removal rate x hours of operation

12. Pounds removed data for the period from September 6, 1990 through December 22, 1994, were reporied by EVAX, PEG, and RESNA.
Please refer to Fourth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring Resulis and Remediation System Performance Evaluation Report, EMCON
March 1995, for additioan] data for system operation before December 1994.

13. gallons removed this period (as gasoline} = pounds removed this period (as gasoline) x 0.1613 gallons/pound of gasoline

14, The existing catalytic oxidation unit was uscd as the off-gas abatement device for the site, with the exception of the period from September 6, 1990
to March 21, 1991, when EVAX used an internal combustion engine as the abatement device.

15. NA: not analyzed, not available, or not applicable

NN R W N

esp/h:\0276\02761ss.x1s\Table 7:dcl
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Table 8
Soil-Vapor Extraction System

Field Vapor Monitoring Results and Destruction Efficiencies

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Date: 06-30-95

Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04
Field Vapor Monitoring Results (1)
On-Site Off-Site Total System System
Field Well Field Well Field Influent Effluent Destruction
Date (I-1) (Off Site) (1-2) (E-1) Efficiency (2)
ppmv (3) ppmy ppmv ppmv percent
12/22/94 24.6 closed 24.6 2.1 91.5
01/05/95 20.9 closed 20.9 1.3 938
01/31/95 0.2 closed 0.2 0.0 100.0
02/09/95 0.2 closed 0.2 0.0 100.0
03/03/95 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.5 -66.7 (4)
03/27/95 0.9 0.0 0.5 0.0 100.0
04/14/95 1.2 0.1 1.0 0.1 90.0

1 Concentrations are reporied in ppmv as measured by a flame-jonization detector (FID).
2. destnuction efficiency (percent) = [(I-2 - E-1)/1-2] * 100

3. ppmyv: parts per million by volume
4. The system was in comphance with permit conditions despite the negative destruction efficiency because laboratory analytical results
for system influent and effluent air samples coliected between February 14 and March 13, 1995, indicate nondetectable levels of

TVHC (gasoline} and benzene (i.¢., no enussions).

esi/h:\0276\02761ss.x1s\Table 8:dcl
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Table 9
Soil-Vapor Extraction Well Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

Date: 06-30-95
Project Number: 0805-120.04

Well Identification

VW-1 VW-2 VW-3 VW4
Valve Vacuum Valve Vaceum Valve Vacuum Valve Vacuum
Date Position TVHG Response Position TVHG Response Position TVHG Response Position TVHG Response

ppmv in-H20 ppmv in-H20 ppmv in-H20 ppmy in-H20
12-22-94 open <15LAB 13.1 open 68 LAB 13.0 open 28 LAB 120 open <ISLAB 13.1
01-17-95 closed NA NA open NA NA open NA NA closed NA NA
02-16-95 open NA NA open NA NA open NA NA open NA NA
03-27-95 open NA NA open NA NA open NA NA open NA NA

TVHG: concentration of total volatile hydrocarbons as gasolise

ppmv: parts per million by volume

in-H20: inches of water

open: open to the system

passive: open to the atmosphere

closed: closed to the system and atmosphere

NA: not analyzed or not measured

FID: TVHG concentration was measured with a portable flame ionization detector
LAB: TVHG concentration was analyzed in the laboratory

PID: TVHG concentration was measured with a portable photoionization detector

esj/h\0276102761ss.x1s\Table 9:dcl
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Table 9
Soil-Vapor Extraction Well Data

10600 and 10700 MacArthur Boulevard Date: 06-30-95
Ozkland, California Project Number: 0805-120.04

Well Identification

VW-§ VW-7 MW.-2
Valve Vacuum Valve Vacuum Valve Vacuum Valve Vacuum
Date Position TVHG Response Position TVHG Response Position TVHG Response Position TVHG Response
ppmyv in-H20 ppmv in-H20 ppmv in-H20 ppmv in-H20
12-22-94 open <I5LAB 13.0 open <I5LAB 13.1 open <i5LAB 7.0
01-17-95 closed NA NA closed NA NA open NA NA
02-16-95 open NA NA open NA NA open NA NA
03-27-95 open NA NA open NA NA open NA NA

TVHG: concentration of total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline

ppiny: parts per million by volume

in-H20. inches of water

open; open to the system

passive: open to the atmosphere

closed: closed to the system and atmosphere

NA: not analyzed or not measured

FIB: TVHG concentration was measured with a portable flame jonization detector
LAB: TVHG concentration was analyzed in the laboratory

PID: TVHG concentration was meastred with a porable photoionization detector

esj/MN0276\02761ss5.x1s\Table 9:dcl
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Approximate direction of

e emrdoa
grounaw

4. £4 H
ater flow showing

106TH AVENUE

\ DRIVEWAY / SIDEWALK \ DRIVEWAY / SIDEWALK
<57T*
ND
Fmmq o = SERV MW—1
T e 220
T4 T3 T2 T
T H 11 1t t
| N Il [N 3
[ SN s T [ UpU Jy S
l Approximate location of
§ former waste oil tank
g and excavation
A
3 SERVICE RESIDENTIAL
o ISLANDS <1800
< L ND
o STATION [e— »
b uitowg | 11 @
c _ B s | (25.84)
n ww-s [ —— —| cro0e s
§ (30.05) i _T . <1.0** (29-76)
b o) ND lr— _— <440*
o ND ; . ND
Tz — e MW-3
e ! r;_ FT4 : (29.81)
L T Ay e e e — — V4
@ Y l_MwTS | // -—— Existing remediation
(41.12) @? (29.81) — é compound

gradient (calculated using
MW—1, MW-3, and MW-8)

2800 !

88
<110+

WD \
Approximate tank )X

excavation limits (Typ.

ND
MW—7# { No
(40.53) WGR-3
[15.207
ns ##

8 WALL (APPROX. PROPERTY LINE)

,5 MW—-6
<390* (29.67)
ND

<1ao'/

EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well

Recovery well

Existing underground sforage tank
Former underground storage tank

Groundwater elevation (Ft.—MSL);
measured 3/10/95

Depth to water measured on 3/10/95
(fop of casing elevation not available)

TPHG concentration in groundwater
(ug/L); sampled 3/10 — 3/11/95

ND . .
\Bemzene concentration in groundwater

*%k

i

NS

(ug/L); sampled 3/10 — 3/11/95

Raised method reporting limit due to

matrix interference

Raised method reporting limit due to
matrix interference requiring sample dilution

Weill screened in shallow water—bearing

zone; not used in confouring

Floating product entered the well

during purging

Not sampled

&

©

eEMCON

SCALE: ©

L 1

30 60 FEET
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0600 AND 0700 MACARTHUR BLVD.
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

GROUNDWATER DATA
FIRST QUARTER 1985
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2 Mw"4 \ 1.700 ! )
A P 170 PCE conceniration (ug/L);
APPROXIMATE TANK - / sampled 3/10/95

EXCAVATION LIMITS

reporfing limits (refer to CARs)

;4%1?;';:2“0“ @{ﬂ ND Not detected at or below method
MW-—6

< COMPOUND
<
NS Not sampled; floating produci eniered
. the weli during purging
| 1 ! Existing underground storage tank
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APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA SHEETS, FIRST QUARTER 1995 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING EVENT



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY
PROJECT #: 1775-202.01 STATION ADDRESS : 10600 MacArthur Bivd. DATE: 310 94
ARCO STATION # : 278 FIELD TECHNICIAN : Wi W) A5 /jéﬂmﬁﬂ,{ﬂ DAY : FﬂuDﬁ\/

wer | wel Locking| FIRST | SECOND | DEPTHTO] FLOATING| WELL
ow| WELL | ox | wa wel | DEPTHTO| DEPTHTO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Ordor iD Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT (THICKNESS DEPTH COMMENTS

(feet) (feot) {feet) {feet) {feet)
1 | VW-1 | MDA Jvant] NA | none|aace|)33¢ (/320 | MA NO | VA
2 | vw-2 VAULT NONE | GAGE | OV | D/ P N | A
3| VW-3 VAULT NONE | GAGE | [h 4% | /D ’rfj MA M} NP
4 | VW-4 VAULT NonE |aacel . 27 {12.29 NA NA NA
5| VW-5 VAULT NONE | GAGE | /5D |10.83 NP MR N
6 | VW-6 VAULT None | gace | PO/ | Dy NAh | N NA
7| VW7 [} |vaur| ¥ |none|aacel 1347 | 12247 | p NA NA | Fol of water
8 | MW [ok | wex |ok |3497| OF | 2542 1 25¢2] v | nNp 467
9 | MW-8 | bp vaut| MA | NoNE| sup | 2340 | 2500 ND | NY) LU S
10| MW-1 | 6K | wex | o 12499 0k 12426 (20261 ND ] ND [ %% L
11| RW-1 [ Vb [vawr| MR | None| sup |-t |24, 48 |5keP [sheev) | 4o |OPY CERCFED Wiy TV g
12| MW-3 | ok | ons | of Jareo | ok | R6-7H 274 | ND | WD [ 355 | Bux Loi| of water”
13] MW4 | oK | ane | 0K |anco| ok 19¢.22] 223 ND | NV | -0
14) MW-6 | 0K | 1sne | 6K |Aro| o | 354 [ 354 ND ND | 5% i
SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS
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*u---_------------

FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: 1775-202.01 STATION ADDRESS : 10600 MacArthur Bivd. DATE: __ 3-/0-95
ARCO STATION # : 276 FIELD TECHNICIAN : M\hawé/@am belm DAY : Fridow
I 7
Wor | wel Locking | FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING] WELL
ow| WELL | Box- | wa wet | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT|  TOTAL
order| 1D Seat | Securs Lok | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT [THICKNESS DEPTH COMMENTS

s (feet) {feet) {feet) (feel) (feet)
15 |WGR-3| P | YeS | MA Mcol ves |15.20 1520 | wp RD |l § | Meqahvepresiore 1yy pgeff
16| mw-2 | bR | Yoult| MA [none| N [13 95 [,3 98 | WD N0 |25
17 | MW-7 | OK |Yes Yes Ves | ves Mq ;M IS oka L}A 3?0 wfCr s boy c{ﬁoue. joC
* Aodiuc Fug spp t-debected
M _eaferlevel, potas welf
wis furged  product
A A
oame (N, ®

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS
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@

ASSOCIATES

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

EMCON PROJECT NO: ffZZSQOZ-QC
PURGED 8Y: .19 {4 it/ (Ao §

Rev. 3,2/94 )

SAMPLE I1D: A/ - /

CUENTNAME: __2Cn 9

SAMPLED BY: L L8 e S LOCATION: _Q&LA&,? C A
Ground Water Sirlfa}Water ——  Treatment Effluent Other__

DATE SAMPLED: (. 3-/) -GS~

TYPE:
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 45 _ 6  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A= 7 VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): N d
DEPTH TO WATER (leet) : 2626 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): i &
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 2L X ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): _ (p - O
DATE PURGED: 0 3-/0-6 <~

start 2400H) 28" &ng (2400 W) L2 3/

Canuttugal Pump

Submersivie Pump

Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hy) L5 3 S~
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) (umnosrem 25° C) {*F Visuay) (visusl)
V424 7 L&z 2 9P e~ pg
(S 2/ A Lot 2 26¢~ 46T prQye Mend ¥
0. 0. (PPM)! CODOR: MO J&_ AL
. _ (COBALTO-500) (NTUO- 200
Field QC samples collected at this weli: Paramaeters fieid filtered at this weil: € 0 - 1000)
, =4 - /N
=) 1P =1 MERT
——  2* Blacdar Pump —  2° Slaccer Pump Baver (Teflon'y)

-—-—/mar (Tefions)
Bailer {PVC)

= ODL Sampiar = Bauar (Staniess Steey

—— Bater (Staniess Steen ——  Dipper === Submarsible Pump
Other: Othar:
WELL INTEGAITY : (D&~ tocks: _ARLO
REMARKS :

Metar Calibration: Data: _M:S—'Time:

HE B B BN A I EE T T EE B B O E e B e En

Meter Seriat #: _2044_5__ Temperatre 7

{ EC 1000 ' ) (0 ) (pH 7T ' ) pH 10 / Y {pH & / )
Lecarion of previous calibratior Mw -5
o ’ b W
Signature: Reviewed Sy: +F- — Page of P
/ 4



1

/\ Rev. 3,2/94
‘@, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

EMGON PROJECT No: A7115- 7«01@] sampLeD: _ MW 'NQ
sseciare  pupgeDAY: ). WIS cuentname: _ATLO )0
sameLED BY: - WiV V15 Location: _QAKLAND CA
TYPE: Ground Water _X_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent —___  Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2__ 3_. 4X. 45__. 6__ Other—_
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : MR VOLUME INCASING (gal): D /5"
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): /> T A CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ 2% ¢
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 25 '*l’ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): . 22-C
DATE PURGED: _3 //-95 Start (2400 Hr) _§5£§L End (2400 H (27O
DATE SAMPLED: _ 3//~95 Stant 2400 H) -L2/5 _  End (2400 Hr) -~
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  GOLOR TURBIDITY |,
(2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) {itmhos/cm @ 25° C) {*F) (visuas, {(visual) '
[SOO @0 (s 23 L% A CLEBr= e
/505 0 (.S 20 . @0 Cihr— L pT

/500 250 G.Y, 37 LG T enr

0.0. pmy VO~ apor. MODOVAH. N {&- N~
_ ) (COBALTO0-500)  (NTUG-200
Field QC samplas collected at this well: Parameters field filtered at this well: or 0 - 1000)
e~ Vi~
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2 Bladdar Pump ——  Bailer (Toflon®) 2" Bladder Pump -L Bailer (Teflon®)
— Contritugal Pump L Bailer (PVC) avoune  DDL Sampiar —  Baller (Slainlqss Staei
o Submetsible Pump —  Bailef (Stainiass Sleel) — Dippwr = Submersible Pump
— Wl Wizargm o Dedicatad v Wall Wizard™ —  Deodicated
Other: Other;
] e Foolc (5 Minures
wELL INTEGRITY : 4/ i pass b fo PN dlpue” " iocks: B
REMARKS :
Mater Calibration: Date: M Tima: Meter Serial #: ?0 /0 Tempearature °F: ___
( EC 1000 / ) (DI )(pH? ) (pH 10 Y{pH 4 F )

Location of pravious calibration:

Signature: M"‘ 3"7 \IIU Reviewed By: ﬁ Page 9 of / % ,

v

q,_u_ul!;-—-—-—--



r /\ Rev. 3,2/94 )
\@, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT No: \115-202.0] sampLeiD: __ MW -3
AfsociaTes  PURGED BY: L) Wil Amb cuenTname: _AC O 97@
SAMPLED BY: ) WILLIAMS Locamion: _QAKLAND CA
TYPE: Ground Water __X_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches) 2.X. 3__ 4 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : l&) 2 VOLUME INCASING (gal.): -7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : :’1("-‘: CALCULATED PURGE (gal): o 33
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): — 259 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): .G 8
DATE PURGED: _ 2/~ 75 start (2400 H) LZYF _ Engiaacomn _/25¥
DATE SAMPLED: _ 37/~ 7S Start 2400 Hn) _£2S5& __ End (2400 Hr) -
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hn (gal) {units) (umhos/cm @ 25° C) (*F (visua) (visual)
} 250 20 .59 /7 20 _62.6_ Blown Keaw
/X5 2 &40 & Gf 1719~ @73 Brlocy ,uc,c,(‘:c
) I5Y G0 G oo [C87 €73 pwewn oy
L
D. O. (ppm): NO‘ ODOR: MONE N (2" Mf""""
(COBALTO-500) (NTUO-200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters fisid fiitered at this well; or 0 - 1000)
N, MK
RURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
s 2" Bladder Pump —— Baller (Teflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump i Bailer (Taflon®)
v Contrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) = DDL Sampler = Bailer (Stainless Steel)
e Submeraible Pump = Bailor (Stainiess Sleal) = Dipper —— Submersitle Pump
— Well Wizargm™ e Dedicated — Wall Wizard™ —  Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : _FINE, tock#: ARCO
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: 3-//-25  Time: /235 Meter Serial #: Jor0 Temperature °F; _1/-3

(EC 1000/009_1 1008 y (DI Y(pHT7 Zes _12¢0 y (pH10 9L 1 200 ) (pHa 0O,

Location of previous calibration:

LSignature:

%""&V 2 ‘jéh \IN' Reviewed By: {% Page 9 of [0 J

il /J

V W




l ( r\ Flev. 3,2/94 )
l ‘@, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON FROJECT No: 1115-202.0] sampLeD: _ M- ¢/
. p A
l sssociates  pumeenpy. J WL s cuentname: _ARC 0 2N
savpLeoey: ~J WVLIAM § Location: _OAKCLAVD CH
l TYPE: Ground Water __X_. Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2.24M 3 4__ 45 6 Other___
I CASING ELEVATION {feet/MSL) : N 2 : VOLUME IN CASING (gal,): 76
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : 2l.0Y CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ (0.7
l DEPTH OF WELL (fee): — 25 O ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal); __ /-0
DATE PURGED: __5 -I\-45 Start (2400 Hr) J.L End (2400 Hr) 19! 5
l DATE SAMPLED: % L v Start 2400Hn) _127C  gng (2400 Hr) -
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY L
I (2400 Hr) (gal.) {units) (wmhos/em@ 27 C) *F {visual) (visual) )
(%67 35 b-9,7 2Z) 50 Woxd| Biowin MO D
|5i0 7.0 6,77 A5l - 67/ Browy mod
l EIE) i1.0 b-20 ENEY. 70 provin m oL
D. 0. (ppmy: IV ODOR: __MONE, N - N~
_ (COBALT0-500)  (NTU G- 200
l Field QC samples callectad at this well: Parameters fisld fitered at this weil: of 0 - 1000)
g4/ M
i PURGING EQUIPMENT | s soupue
— 2" Bladder Pump = Bailer (Toflon®) e 2° Bladder Pump = Bailer (Toflon®)
——— Contritugal Pump X Bater (PVC) —— DOL Sampler ~—  Bailet (Staintass Stes)
l — Submarsible Pump = Bailer (Stainiass Stoel) wsee  Dipper —  Submersibie Pump
—  Well Wizardm™ — Dedicated wmewe  Woli Wizargm = Decdicated
q Other: Other:
WELL iNTEGRITY: __ Do ock#: FLLO
AEMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date:’!’ﬂlji__ Time: ________  Mater Serial #: 9010 Temperature °F; ______
{EC 1000 / 1{DI Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 Y(pH4 f )
Location of previous calibration: Ma - }
Signature: —WL J"‘ A } A% Reviewed By: ﬁ Page ‘7/ of jD J
v
L/



I 4 /\ Rev. 3,2/94 )
l ‘w, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT NoO: \115-202.0) SAMPLE ID: M-9
I A3scCTEl  pupaEn BY: M cuentname: _AIC O QA0
sampLED 8Y: ], Wil LIS wocation: _QAKLAND CA
l TYPE: Ground Water __X_  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4X_ 45 6 Other—_
l CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : U & VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): 557’;7
DEFTH TO WATER (feet) : __2%2: () CALCULATED PURGE (gal): — ). 34
l DEPTH OF WELL (feat) : Yo T ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 420
DATE PURGED: _ 2710 45 start @400 H) _ 1275 Endeacoy L2350
l DATE SAMPLED: __ >~ 10~ 95~ Start (2400 Hr) — End (2400 Hy) _[B35 9
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |,
l (2400 ) (gat) wits)  (umhos/cm@ 25° C) P (visual) (visua) |
pal _F &% MY L8 R
[34¢ 23 2?5 124 - 6§ | ]
l [ 250 i (20 iy _ (3.9 v L
D. O. {ppmy: W opor: __NONE, N {2~ M~
I Field QC | llected at thi Il Parameters field filtered at this weli (JOBALT0-500)  (NTUO. 200
samplps go ead a wall; aral -] ne S ¥ "
i p IQL/' is 'Y ﬂ' or 0 - 1000)
l —— 2" Bladdar Pump ——  Bailer (Taflon®) — 2" Blagder Pump g Bailer (Teflon®)
—  Contrifuga! Pump —  Baller (PVC) === DDL Samplet v Bailer (Stainlass Steel
' X submersivie Pump  —— Bailer (Stainiess Stes) s Dipper ——  Submersibla Pump
— Wl Wizardm™ wmne  Deodicated — Well Wizardg™ e Dodlicated
l Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : @Ood LOCK #:
l REMARKS :
l Meter Calibration: Date: Z:’M‘f_ Time: Meter Serial #: ?0 /10 Temparature °F: Qﬂ
(Ec 1000/000 / J00C ) (D ) (pH 71027 100 ) (pH 10 L% 11000 y (pHs #0351 — )
l Location of previous calibration: MA
Signature:M e ‘JJJ’V Reviewed By: M Page S ot ! O )
| 7 ’ i



- m Flev, 3,2/94 )
I ‘@, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT No: 1105 -202.0) savPLEID: W@
l 4300014TES  pURGED BY: _Q;wlwmnj‘ cuentnave: _ACU 00
savpLeDBY: _vJ- Wil ] g wocation: _QRICLAND CA
l TYPE: Ground Water _X_. Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2.X_  8__  4__  45___  6__ Other—
l CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : N2 VOLUME INCASING (gal): — o C
DEPTH TO WATER (fest): — /- 44 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): [/ /O
I DEPTH OF WELL (teet) : J)- Y, | ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): / 15
DATE PURGED: _2-/1-95 start (2400H) L3 End(eacory 358
l DATE sampLeD: _>/1-95 Stant (2400 H) —2%00__ End (2400 Hr) -
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |,
l (2400 Hr} (gad.) {lﬂ'?) - oem@ 25° C) (‘F) (v:sull) {visua!) %
2.5 X 1 % v
l [ 35¢ 3.d ' 1796 -~ Ay
[35% jl-5 g _j82d éé» £ BZZ‘ 7] U
/
0. 0. ey IV ooor: __MOVE N - M~
l Field QC samples, gollected at this welt Parameters fisld fitered at this well: - - o) (NTUO- 200
18 samples, ag al IS wall, aramate [i ] nere IS Wali: or 0 - 1000)
7! W=
'
— 2* Bladder Pump — Balier (Teflon®) — 2* Bladdar Pump % Bajler (Teflon®)
I —— Contrifugal Pump & Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Sampler ~——  Bailer (Staniass Steel)
e Submarsible PUMp  ceme-  Bailer (Staintess Steel) — Dipper ~—  Submersible Pump
I Othar: Othet:
WELL INTEGRITY: N € Lock #: ATEO
I REMARKS :
I Meter Catibration: Date: il[.ﬁ_'; Time: ______ Moeter Serial #: For0 Temperature °F: ______
( EC 1000 / y(oi Y(pH7 / ) {(pH 10 )(pH4 U |
~7
l Location of previous calibration: W-35
I Signature:_m&ﬁ/“ ‘fﬁ' SN Reviewed By: % Page 6 of { OJ




f m Rev. 3, 2/94
‘@' WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT No: \115-202.0) sampLei; MW -7
saesite pugaEpBY: _u) WiVl S cuentname: _AIC O 00
sampeeey: _J WL A ¢ wocaton: _OAIKLAND CA

TYPE: Ground Water __X_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2,X.  3__  4__  45__  6__  Other—
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : N2 VOLUME INCASING (gal): o 2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): . /- ©7 CALCULATED PURGE (gat): _Z-76
=
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : _3? QEL ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): /-0
DATE PURGED: _ 3 ~//-95~ Start (2400 H) L5225 _  Enda00hny A
DATE SAMPLED: _ /=75~ Start (2400 H) — YA End 2a00Hn A
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |,
(2400 Hr) (gul.) (units) (wmhos/icm @ 25° C) *F) (visual) (visual) '
4325 5

M/f_i*w fadvgt- i well no _ample. ke —

D. 0. (pprry: VO~ ODOR; N - MNE~
_ (COBALT0-500)  (NTUO- 200
Fisid QC samples ;\:gupcmd at this well: Parameters field filtered at this well; or G - 1000)
‘.__ .
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIBMENT
e 2* Bladder Pump e Balier (Teflon®) = 2'Bladder Pump -x- Bailer (Teflon®)
— ComtitgPump  —&. Bater (PVC) ——  ODL Sampler w—e  Bailer (Stainiess Steol)
— Submersible Pump - Bailer (Stamniess Stosl) e Dipper e Submecsible Pump
— Wl Wizard™ e Dodlicated — Well Wizargm w———  Dodicated
Other: Other:
: L \Fal ansdey
WELL INTEGRITY : . Good ("Ua‘LW £ M&M&‘jﬁ_« tock#: _ARLO
remanks . educt s fiyst casing Uplyme was hym by led .
ﬁ 5 SG M 0!8 Ll)ai i1 M e sell,
Meter Calibration: Date: _-,3_:”_"?_5_ Time: Meter Serial #; 40/ 0 Temperature °F; _______
{ EC 1000 / ) (DI Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 fe )

Location of previous calibration: M - 3

Signature: _@’%J [ad Reviewed By: gﬁ Page 7 of }0 - J

v

etz e



( Rev. 3, 2/94 )
“@} WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT No: \‘1’16‘ ~2L0A.0) SAMPLE ID; Mw'_'? '
A$80CIATES  pURGED BY: J WA ALY cuentnave: _AIC 0 20
SAMPLED BY: _d bWt UAYIN S wocamon: _OAIKLAND CA
TYPE: Ground Water _.&_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent ____ Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2_. 3. 4X. 45__ 6. Other—

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : — N Q\ VOLUME INCASING (gal): 15 ol
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): . 22:& O CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ e &4
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): . 415 ACTUAL PURGE voL. (gal): —_“F 7.0
DATE PURGED: __ 2~ (D~ Q?: Start (2400 Hr) _IBP e (2400 Hr) _’.ié‘g______

DATE SAMPLED; __3~ 10 "95 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) /45
TIME) VC()LUME pH EC. . TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |,
{2400 Hr gal.) uhits (wmhos/cm @ 25° C) (*F) (visual) (wsual) :
BRI ss o Lso TSI pdo oo of
52 2L L3 T5 - T[40 gepit Tﬂ.ﬁrg
o 41 5t 500 4.0 asmk L
D. O. (ppm): _&0‘.:__. QDOR: NQUé N p" NYz—-
Field QT samples collacted at this weil Parameters fieid filtered at this well; (CoBALT0- 800) (NTg °,},§2‘,’
-] N . o
R o
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump —  Bailer (Toflon®) e 2* Bladder Pump X Bailar (Teflon®)
Submersible Pump —  Baider (Stainiass Steal) e Dipper —  Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ o Dodicated e Wil Wizard™ ——  Dedicated
Cther: Cther:

ok

WELL INTEGRITY :

LOCK #: ﬁIL.Co_.._

REMARKS :

Metar Calibration; Dalo:a_”_oﬂi Time:

Mater Serial #; QD/ D

( EC 1000 / y (D! Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 ! Y(pH4 /. )
Location of previous calibration: ___ ¥\ W -4~
| Signature: ";}ﬁ jw Reviewed By: ‘,L% Page s of /0 —

Temperature *F:

v



‘

[ Y 8.3 &3S Q@ @3 e
[F18 170 (3% FHG 3%151{5 _ﬂ%

-0 Well dyred gt 48’0 M

20 fecharge & Y2 263 Y-8 erey  mepD

. Rev. 3, 2/94
§| @Y  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMcoON PROJECT No: 115-202.0] saMPLEID: W& 2-3
I sss0ciites  pupeepgY: b WL AVLS cuentnave: _AIEU @
sampLeo BY: ' WLLLI Ay § Locamon: _OAICLAND CA
I TYPE: Ground Water _X_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4% 45 . 6.— Other—_
I CASING ELEVATION {fest/MSL) ; AN VOLUME INCASING (gal): -5 2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): /7 2ZL CALCULATED PURGE (gal,): 724;2_
l DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 24 ¥ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): _ Z3' O
oaTE puRaED: -1~ F 5" stat 2400H) L2083 Endeacory (420
l DATE sampLep: 2 -1=9 5 start @400t LL3CQ  End(2400Hr) __—
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |,
| {2400 Hr) {gal.} {units) (umhaeme 25°C) . P (visuat) (visu)
D. O. (ppm}: vl ooon: MDA N - N~
l _ . (COBALT0-500)  (NTUO-200
Field QC samples gpllected at this well: Parameters fiaid fittered at this waeli; of 0 - 1000)
Loy
I BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
e 2 Bladdat Pump ——  Bakec (Tefon®) — 7 Bladdet Pump X Baier (Tecns)
——  Contritugal Pump X Baller (PVC) wene=  DDL Sampler ——  Bailer (Stainless Steel)
——  Submersible Pump ——  Bajler (Stainiess Steel) o Dipper ——e  Submersible Pump
Other:

WELL INTEGRITY ; _MLMM%W& M%U/’&( acvt | vooxs: _Ar2lO
REMARKS : M@Wﬁ_ﬁ@

el ar 7 gallers. Alred JD MiNzs 1F vl ge
pE,
Maeter Calibration: Date:M Time:_______ Metar Seriai # qﬂ /0 Tempaerature °F: _____
( EC 1000 / Yol Y{pH7 / ) (pH 10 ) (pH 4 o)
Location of pm% Mp-3
Signature: fé \]_N Reviewed By: JM Page j_ of .&J

(g



a . Rev. 3,2/94 )
“w} WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
EMCON PROJECT No: 1115~ 7«0:1_@] SAMPLE ID: Au-|
seocites  pypaepey: J WILLIAMS cuentnave: _ALC O 270
SAMPLED BY: ). WILLIAMS Location: _OAKELAND CA
TYPE: Ground Water _X_ Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2.  3._ 4. 45__ 6X_ Other_
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : NEZ VOLUME IN CASING (gal.): 52 5/
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): o0 4% CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _ 9 7. 5
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 43 @ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 3% 0O

DATE PURGED: _3.-/0- 45 start (2400 Hr) LS00 End pavomny /525
oATE samPLeD: _2-/0 - 95 Start (2400 H) L2 ¥2 __ End (2400 Hr)

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 He) ?ﬂ ) (units)  (umhos/om @ 25° C) P (visual) (sl
/151¢ 7 L

99 462 l g% KALE
55 Ll 93 _$s8 439 _Cehl Clatl
1525 _49 94 A 615 Cenl  cLemt

5. 0. (ppmy: . NE opboR: __AOMNE N2 N~
) (COBALTO-500) (NTUO-200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters fieid filtered at this well; of O - 1000)
Mif— j
w—— 2° Bladdar Pump —  Baller (Teflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump %—? Bailer (Teflon®)
Submersible Pump . Bailer {Stainless Stoet) —  Dippar . Submersibie Pump
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : Qt LOCK #: NA(
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: 540 ﬁ‘; Tima: Meter Serial #: 410 { 0 Temperature °F: _
{ EC 1000 / Y (DI Y(pH7 / Y(pH10 _____ / }(pH4 f )

Location of previous calibration:

éignature:W ‘;ﬁﬁ \] . Reviewed By: M Page [0 of [ 0 )
[

A




APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, GROUNDWATER MONITORING,
FIRST QUARTER 1995
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Columbia
Analytical
Servicegn

March 27, 1995 Service Request No. $950300

John Young
EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131
208057 /R0 - 007
Re: ARCO Facility No. 276 / 862020

Dear Mr. Young:

Attached are the results of the water sample(s) submitted to our lab on March 13,
1995. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number S950300.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
j/ b LA~ (M/YN_Q);W(?QAQ_J'%&,MJ
t

even L. Green Annelise J. Bazar
Project Chemist Regional QA Coordinator
SLG/ajb

001

1921 Ringwood Avenue + Son Jose, California $5131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number  Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon

CFU Colony-Forming Unit

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DOE Department of Ecology

DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a

substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Method Reporting Limit

NA Not Applicable

NAN Not Analyzed

NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
ND Not Detected at or above the MRL
NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SIM Selected Ton Monitoring
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL,

but greater than or equal to the MDL

ACRONLST.DOC 12/22/94

002

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ Son Jose, Californic 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON

Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01
Sample Matrix:  Water

Service Request: 5950300
Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Date Received: 3/14/935

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 3/21,22/95

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

TPH as Ethyl- Xylenes,
Analyte: Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Total
Units: ug/L (ppb)  ug/L(ppb)  ug/(ppb)  ugL(ppb)  wgL (ppb)
Method Reporting Limit: 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample Name Lab Code
MW-1 (38) 5950300-001 <57 * ND ND ND ND
MW-2 (24) $950300-002 2,800 88 12 16 200
MW-3 (37) S950300-003 <440 * ND ND ND 0.7
MW-4 (47) S950300-004 <780 * <1 ** <] ** <] ** 1.0
MW-5 (46) $950300-003 <110 * ND ND ND ND
MW-6 {53) $950300-006 <390 * ND ND ND ND
MW-8 (47) 5950300-007 ND ND ND ND ND
RW-1 (48) $5950300-008 <180 * ND ND ND ND
WGR-3 (26) $950300-009 ND ND ND ND ND
FB-1 $950300-010 ND ND ND ND ND
Method Blank §950321-WB ND ND ND ND ND
Method Blank $950322-WB ND ND ND ND ND
*  Ratsed MRL due to matrix interference. The sample contains a single non-fuel component eluting in the gasoline
range, quantified as gasoline. The chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint.
**  Raised MR, due to matrix interference requiring sample dilution.
Approved By: M 6/47/"\/ Date: %/Z 17/9 S
SABTXGAS/061694
003

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose. California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Anatytical Report
Clicnt: EMCON Service Request: S950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Coliected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/14/93

Date Extracted: NA

Volatite Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (38) MW-2 (24) MW-3 (37) *
Lab Code: S950300-00] $950300-002 S950300-003
Date Analyzed: 3/20/95 3/22/95 3/21/95

Analyte MRL

Chioromethane 10 ND ND <100
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND ND <100
Bromomethane 10 ND ND <100
Chloroethane 10 ND ND <100
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND ND <10
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 ND ND <100
1,1-Dichloroethene | ND ND <10
Acetone 20 ND ND <200
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND <10
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND <100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND <10
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene 1 ND ND <10
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND <100
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND <10
Chloroform 3 ND ND <10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) | ND ND <10
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND <10
Benzene 1 ND 110 <10
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND <10
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND <100
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND <10
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND <10
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND <10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND <100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND <10
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND <100
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND <100
Toluene | ND 12 <10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene I ND ND <10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND <10
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 170 ND 1,700
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND <10
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND <10
Ethylbenzene 1 ND 15 <10
Styrene 1 ND ND <10
Total Xylenes 5 ND 240 <50
Bromoform 1 ND ND <10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 1 ND ND <10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND <10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND <10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND <10

* Raised MRL due to high analyte conce

,
Approved By: /J LA Date: %/ZZ/‘? s~

35447060194

atiof requiring sample dilution.
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 5950300
Praject: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No, 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix; Water Date Received: 3/14/95

Date Extracted: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-4 (47) * MW-5 (46) * MW-6 (53) *
Lab Code: $950300-004 S950300-005 8950300-006
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95 3/22/95 3/22/95

Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 10 <200 <50 <200
Vinyl Chloride 10 <200 <50 <200
Bromomethane 10 <200 <50 <200
Chloroethane 10 <200 <50 <200
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 <20 <5 <20
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 <200 <50 <200
1,}-Dichlorocthene 1 <20 <5 <20
Acetone 20 <400 <100 <400
Carbon Disulfide 1 <20 <5 <20
Methylene Chloride 10 - <200 <50 <200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 <20 <5 <20
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 1 <20 <5 <20
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 <200 <50 <200
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 <20 <5 <20
Chloroform ! <20 <5 <20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 1 <20 <5 <20
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <20 <3 <20
Benzene 1 <20 <5 <20
1,2-Dichloroethane I <20 <5 <20
Vinyl Acetate 10 <200 <50 <200
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 <20 <5 <20
1,2-Dichleropropane 1 <20 <5 <20
Bromodichloromethane 1 <20 <5 <20
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 <200 <50 <200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <20 <5 <20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 <200 <50 <200
2-Hexanone 10 <200 <50 <200
Toluene 1 <20 <5 <20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <20 <5 <20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 <20 <5 <20
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 2,600 270 1,300
Dibromochloromethane 1 <20 <5 <20
Chiorobenzene 1 <20 <5 <20
Ethylbenzene 1 <20 <5 <20
Styrene 1 <20 <5 <20
Total Xylenes 5 <100 <25 <100
Bromoform 1 <20 <5 <20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <20 <5 <20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20 <5 <20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20 <5 <20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20 <5 <20

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentratign requiring sample dilution.
/

Approved By: } VJ,U‘O\ Date: ZI/Z 7// Al O 0 5

3544060194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: S950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/14/95

Date Extracted: NA

Valatile Organic Compounds

EPA Method 8240
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-8 (47) RW-1 (48) * WGR-3 (26)
Lab Code: S950300-007 $950300-008 $950300-009
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95 3/21/95 3/21/95
Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 10 ND <50 ND
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND <50 ND
Bromomethane 10 ND <50 ND
Chlorocthane 10 ND <50 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND <5 ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 ND <50 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND <5 ND
Acetone 20 ND <160 ND
Carbon Disuifide 1 ND <5 ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND <50 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND <5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND <5 ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND <50 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND <5 ND
Chloroform 1 ND <5 ND
[,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND <5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND <5 ND
Benzene 1 ND <5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND <5 ND
Vinyl Acelate 10 ND <50 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND <5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND <5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND <5 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND <50 ND
trans-,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND <5 ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND <50 ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND <50 ND
Toluene 1 ND <5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND <5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND <5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 ND 260 ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND <5 ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND <5 ND
Ethylbenzene { ND <5 ND
Styrene 1 ND <5 ND
Total Xylenes 5 ND <25 ND
Bromoform 1 ND <5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND <5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND <5 ND
* Raised MRL due to high analyte congentration requiring sample dilution.
A dB J Date: _ 3/27/a%” )
pproved By: P LA ate: 275
3544060194 ! / 0 0 6
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Anaiytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 8950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 f EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/14/95

Date Extracted: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L (ppb)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Sample Name: FB-1 Method Blank Method Blank
Lab Code: 8950300-010 £950320-WB 5950321-WB
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95 3/20/95 3/21/95
Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 10 ND ND ND

Vinyl Chloride 10 ND ND ND

Bromomethane 10 ND ND ND

Chloroethane 10 ND ND ND

Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND

Acetone 20 ND ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND ND
Chloroform 1 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthane 1 ND ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropanc 1 ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 1 ND ND ND
Tetrachlorocthene (PCE) 1 ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene | ND ND ND
Styrene 1 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 5 ND ND ND
Bromoform I ND ND ND
1 ND ND ND

1 ND ND ND

1 ND ND ND

1 ND ND ND

Approved By: ’M%&&ﬁj Date: ?/ Zt-'; ‘? 3/

3544/060194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Anatytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 5950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/14/95

Date Extracted: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name;: Method Blank
Lab Code: $950322-WB
Date Analyzed: 3/22/95

Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 10

Vinyl Chloride 10

Bromomethane 10

Chlorocthane 10

Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1

Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10

1,1-Dichloroethene 1

Acetone 20

Carbon Disulfide 1

Methylene Chloride 10

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone (MEK)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane

Vinyl Acetate
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
2-Hexanone

Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Approved By: j% ﬂZL&V\/ Date: 5//7 Z/? (:J

354060194
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l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

l saiyicalRepot  RECEIVED AR 4 B
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: L951678
Project; ARCO Products Company / # 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/15/93

Date Extracted: 3/15/95

l Date Analyzed: 3/15/95

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1

l Units: mg/L (ppm)

I Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
MW-4 (47) 1.951678-001 0.5 ND
l Method Blank L951678-MB - 0.5 ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit.

Approved By: 84(33;/(.(7, W pate: 3/ 7/ / i) 009

1AMRL/060194
L951678.X15 - 418w 4&’95 Page No.-

6925 CANOGA AVENUE [ | CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 | 818 587-5550 [ | FAX 818 5B87-5555



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Service Request: S$950300

Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/14/95

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 3/21,22/95
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code o,on0-Trifluorotoluene
MW-1 (38) 8950300-001 102

MW-2 (24) $950300-002 103

MW-3 (37) 8950300-003 102
MW-4 (47) 8950300-004 102
MW-5 (46) S950300-005 97
MW-6 (53) S950300-006 102
MW-8 (47) 8950300-007 95
RW-1 (48) $950300-008 102
WGR-3 (26) 5950300-009 99
FB-1 $5950300-010 97
MW-1 (38) MS $5950300-001MS 101
MW-1 (38) DMS 5950300-001DMS 103
Method Blank 5950321-WB 97
Method Blank $950322-WB 98

CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116
frofos

Approved By L2 2L e Date: 3’ ?‘Z s

SURE062994
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Service Request: 5950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No, 1775-202.01 Date Analyzed: 3/21/95

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 25.2 101 85-115
Toluene 25 242 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene 25 245 98 85-115
Xylenes, Total 15 723 96 85-115
Gasoline 250 R 244 93 90-110

_ 01
Approved By: /J { LLoAN, Date: /g/?f/ 75 2

ICVZISALI0G0L94
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: $950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 3/14/95
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 3/21/95
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-1(38)
Lab Code: 5950300-001
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resut MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
Benzene 25 25 ND 249 257 100 103 75-135 3
Toluene 25 25 ND 240 248 9 99 73-136 3
Ethylbenzene 25 25 ND 241 249 96 100 69-142 3

Approved By: /d%b\‘%% Date: ?/217//? S”

DMS15/060194
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Client:
Project:

Sample Name

MW-1 (38)
MW-2 (24)
MW-3 (37)
MW= (47)
MW-5 (46)
MW-6 (53)
MW-8 (47)
RW-1 (48)
WGR-3 (26)
FB-1

MW-2 (24) MS
MW-2 (24) DMS

Method Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.,

QA/QC Report

ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01
Sample Matrix: Water

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Percent

Lab Code 1,2-Dichloroethane-D,
5950300-001 92
S950300-002 93
5950300-003 93
5950300-004 92
5950300-005 95
S950300-006 96
S950300-007 95
$950300-008 95
S950300-009 95
8950300-010 94
5950300-002M8S 02
$5950300-002DMS 92
5950320-WB 94
5950321-WB 92
$5950322-WB 95

CAS Acceptance Limits:  76-114

i

SURY060194

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

8950300
3/10,11/95
3/14/935
NA

Recovery

Toluene-Dg  4-Bromofluorobenzene

107 97
106 100
106 98
106 98
104 94
97 95
105 98
105 97
105 99
106 98
104 100
107 97
98 98
95 97
107 100
88-110 86-115
Date: ?/7 /9‘3/ 014

1921 Ringwaood Avenue  Son lose. California 95131 « Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fox 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Service Request: 5950300
Date Analyzed: 2/24/93

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01
initial Catibration Verification (ICV) Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240
Units: ppb
True Percent

Analyte Value Result Recovery
Chloromethane 50 496 99
Vinyl Chloride 50 49.5 99
Bromomethane 50 52.5 105
Chloroethane 50 56.4 113
Acetone 50 40.5 81
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 48.5 97
Carbon Disulfide 50 48.7 97
Methylene Chloride 50 49.5 99
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 50.1 100
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 50.1 100
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 50.6 101
Vinyl Acetate 50 - 50.1 100
2-Butanone (MEK) 50 45.4 91
Chloroform 50 50.1 100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 50 49.5 99
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 48.6 97
Benzene 50 61.0 122
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 48.9 98
Trichloroethene (TCE) 50 59.4 119
1,2-Dichioropropane 50 60.2 120
Bromodichloromethane 50 57.8 116
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 50 40.7 81
2-Hexanone 50 51.6 103
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 48.5 97
Toluene 50 62.1 124
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 61.0 122
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 51.0 102
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 50 49.5 99
Dibromochloromethane 50 50.4 101
Chlorobenzene 50 51.3 103
Ethylbenzene 50 533 107
o- Xylene 50 49.0 98
Styrene 50 48.0 96
Bromoform 50 63.6 127
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 52.9 106

Approved By: //%4 /Za%—'

ICV41/06D194

Date: %/l Z/? 3/

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Limits

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; EMCON Service Request: $950300
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/10,11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/14/95

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 3/20/95

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: ug/L. (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-2 (24)

Lab Code: S950300-002
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative

Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resut MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
1,1-Dichloroethene 250 250 ND 229 232 92 93 61-145 11
Trichloroethene 250 250 ND 272 7 275 109 110 71-120 1
Chlorobenzene 250 250 ND 237 237 95 95 75-130 <l
Toluene 250 250 122 274 274 105 105 76-125 <1
Benzene 250 250 115 372 369 103 102 76-127 <1

r//
Approved By: J /-m L'uhw Date: ’?;/ 27/ q? 0 1 6

DMS815/060194
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Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Analyte

O&G/TRPH

NA

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
EMCON Associates Service Request: 1951678
ARCO Products Company / # 1775-202.01 Date Collected: NA
Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: 3/15/95
Date Analyzed: 3/15/95

Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample Summary *
Oil & Grease/Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH)
EPA Methods 413.2/418.1

Units: mg/L. (ppm)

Percent Recovery

CAS Relative
True Value Result Acceptance Percent
LCS DLCS LCS DLCS LCS DLCS Limits Difference

2.09 2.09 1.75 1.89 84 90 75-125 8

Not Applicable
Sample quantity was insufficient to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate. Three separate
replicate one liter samples are required to analyzed sample and spikes.

&:lﬂ,/cﬂ vﬂ' A//M Date: 3/ / 7/95 0 17

DLCS/060194

L951678 XLS - genles) 47493 // a

Page No.
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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GOIDEN STATE/CAS

LABORATORIES, INC,

March 17, 1995

John Young

EMCON Associates

1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Re:  ARCO Facility # 276 - Oakland / Preject#-1775-202:01
Dear John:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on March 15, 1995. For your
reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number 1.951678.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance program.
Golden State / CAS is certified for environmental analyses by the California Department of
Health Services (Certificate # 1296/Expiration - August 1996).

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Golden State / CAS Laboratories, Inc.

Dr. B. Gene Bennett Stuart Sigm.
Laboratory Director Quality Assurance Coordinator
GB/sjt
6925 CANOGA AVENUE n CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 n 818 587-5550 n FAX 818 587-5555



l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

l Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: L951678
Project: ARCO Products Company / # 1775-202.01 Date Collected: 3/11/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/15/95
Date Extracted: 3/15/95
l Date Analyzed: 3/15/95
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1
I Units: mg/L (ppm)
I Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
MW-4 (47) 1951678-001 0.5 ND
I Method Blank L951678-MB - 0.5 ND

=
£

Method Reporting Limit
None Detected at or above the method reporting limit.

b
-]

|
I Approved By: aﬂ/uﬁ /XFW Date: 3 / /7/95

1AMRL/060194
L9567, %15 - 418w 3/I7.c'95 Page No.:
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: L.951678
Project: ARCOQ Products Company / # 1775-202,01 Date Collected: NA
LCS Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: 3/15/95
Date Analyzed: 3/15/95

Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample Summary *
0il & Grease/Total Recoverable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TRPH)
EPA Methods 413.2/418.1

Units: mg/L (ppm)

Percent Recovery

CAS Relative
True Valune Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte LCS DLCS LCS DLCS LCS DLCS Limits Difference
O&G/TRFH 2,09 2.09 1.75 1.89 84 90 75-125 g
NA Not Applicable
* Sample quantity was insufficient to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate. Three separate

replicate one liter samples are required to analyzed sample and spikes.

Approved By: }{/d}.Q, Mm}mg Date: ?// 7/ 75

PLCSAS0194

L9SI6TEXLS - penles3 17195 Page No.
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION FOR SVE SYSTEM AIR SAMPLES,
FIRST QUARTER 1995



RECEIVED ,
JAN 2 4 1335 GOLDEN STATE/CAS

LABORATORIES, INC,

January 23, 1995

Valli Voraganti

EMCON Associates

1921 Ringwood Avenue

San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Re:  ARCO Facility #276/Project #0805-120.02
Dear Valli:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on January 19, 1995. For your
reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number 1951143,

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance program.
Golden State / CAS is certified for environmental analyses by the California Department of
Health Services (Certificate # 1296/Expiration - August 1996).

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Golden State / CAS Laboratories, Inc.

Eclia Achunk fon S pd

Dr. B. Gene Bennett Stuart Sigm
Laboratory Director Quality Assurance Coordinator
GB/kr
6925 CANOGA AVENUE n CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 n 818 587-5550 N FAX 818 587-5555



Client: EMCON Associates Service Request:
Project: ARCO Products Company/#08(5-120.02 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received:
Date Extracted:
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons*
Units: mg/m®
Sample Name: I-1 E-1
Lab Code: L951143-001 L951143-002
Date Analyzed: 1/19/95 1/19/95
Analyte MRL
Benzene' 0.5 ND ND
Toluene' 05 ND ND
Ethylbenzene? 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 1.0 ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons** 60 ND ND
C,-C4Hydrocarbons* 20 ND ND
Cs-Cs Hydrocarbons* 20 ND ND
Cs-C;2 Hydrocarbons* 20 ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons**® 60 ND ND
NA Not Applicable
! Benzene and Toluene are included in the Cs-Cq hydrocarbon fraction,
2 Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes are included in the Cs-C,, hydrocarbon fraction due to the
use of C;-Cs n-paraffins as the standard for Total Volatile Hydrocarbons.
* Total Volatile Hydrocarbons quantified using n-paraffins with a range of C,-Cs.
*k Result is rounded to two significant figures.
* Gasoline Fraction (Cs-C,)
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None detected at or above the method reporting limit.
Approved By: Date: //Q 3/95
350TW/060194 O
L8a1ida b8 - BRRRE A s
6925 CANQGA AVENUE n CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 [ | 818 587-5550

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

1951143
1/17/95
1/19/95
NA

Method Blank
L951143-MB
1/19/95

& 8888 8888

Page No.
Page No

n FAX 818 587-5555



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates

Project: ARCO Products Company/#0805-120.02
Sample Matrix: Vapor

Permanent Gases*
Units: % (v/v)

Service Request: 1.951143
Date Collected: 1/17/95
Date Received: 1/19/95

Date Extracted: NA

Sample Name: 1 Method Blank
Lab Code: L951143-001 L951143-MB
Date Analyzed: 1/19/95 1/19/95
Analyte MRL
Carbon Dioxide 1 i ND ND
Oxygen 1 22 ND
NA Not Applicable
* Analysis performed using gas chromatography with a thermal conductivity detector.
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None detected at or above the method reporting limit
Approved By: ' Date. _/ / 23 / 95
3522/060194 Coan
L951143.XL5 - permgas2 1/23/95 Pape No.,
6925 CANOGA AVENUE || CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 a 818 587-5550 n FAX 818 587-5555



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; EMCON Associates Service Request: 1.951143
Project: ARCO Products Company/#0805-120.02 Date Coltected: NA
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 1/19/95
Duplicate Summary
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons#®
Units: mg/m®
Sample Name: BATCH QC
Lab Code: L951142-002
PDuplicate Relative
Sample Sample Percent
Analyte MRL Result Result Average Difference
Benzene 0.1 741 679 71.0 9
Toluene 0.1 341 325 333 5
Ethylbenzene 0.1 64.0 62.3 63.2 3
Total Xylenes 0.2 446 423 434 5
Total Volatile Hydrocarbon** 15 5600 6000 5800 7
C,-C4 Hydrocarbons* 5 ND ND ND NA
Cs-Cg Hydrocarbons* 5 4080 4270 4180 5
Cy-Cy Hydrocarbons* 5 1570 1690 1630 7
NA Not Applicable
* Total Volatile Hydrocarbons quantified using n-paraffins with a range of C;-Cs,
*# Resuit is rounded to two sigrificant figures.
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None detected at or above the method reporting limit.
Approved By: &ALD XI‘W Date: _/123__/&5_ TRk
L951143 XLS - 8020DA 1/23/95 I d Page No

6925 CANOGCA AVENUE | CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 ] 818 587-5550 | FAX 818 587-5555



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: 1951143
Project: ARCQ Products Company/#0805-120.02 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 1/19/95
Duplicate Summary
Permanent Gases*
% (viv)
Sample Name: I-1
Lab Code: 1.951143-001
Duplicate Relative
Sample Sample Percent
Analyte MRL Result  Result Average Difference
Carbon Dioxide 1 . ND ND ND NA
Oxygen 1 223 213 218 5
NA Not Applicable
* Analysis performed using gas chromatography with a thermal conductivity detector.
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit,
Approved By: (Cun{w g«’ju.ﬁ"mf Date: / / 33/ 25 PNy
DUPIA/060194 / 0 ER
LS31143XLS - prmgsdup 1/23/95 Page No

6925 CANOGA AVENUE | CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 | 818 587-5550 u FAX 818 587-5555
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~ Columbia
~  Analytical
-~ Servicegn

February 24, 19856 Service Request No. $9501

00

Ms. Sailaja Yelamanchili
EMCON Associates

1921 Ringwood Avenue

San Jose, CA 95131

Re: ARCO Facility No. 276
Dear Ms. Yelamanchili:

Attached are the results of the vapor sample(s) submitted to our lab on February 9,
1995. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service reqguest
number S950148.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any guestions,

Respectfully submitted:

COLU A LYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

- el fde Aooa—

Steven L. Green Annelise J. Bazar
Project Chemist Regional QA Coordinator
SLG/ajb

1l of 8

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437.9356



ASTM
A2LA
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
M
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH

tr

ACRONLST.DOC

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Modified

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL,
but greater than or equal to the MDL

12/22/94

Page 2

1924 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fox 408/437-9356



Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request:
Project: ARCOQ Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No, 0805-120.04 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received:
Date Extracted:
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
Units: mg/m® (ppb)
Sample Name: I-1 E-1
Lab Code: S5950148-001 $950148-002
Date Analyzed: 2/10/95 2/10/95
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
C, - C4 Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND
Cs - Cg Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND
Cs - Cy; Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND
Gasoline Fraction (Cs-Cy4) 60 ND ND

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Approved By: < ./M %’/’

Date: Z/Z% s

3522/060194

Page 3

5950148
2/9/95
2/9/95
NA

Method Blank
5950210-VB
2/10/95

5588 &%38

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-93%56



APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

Page 4
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,
QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: 5950148

Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 0805-120.04 Date Analyzed: 2/10/95

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Units: ppb

CAS

Percent

Recovery

True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 16 14.7 91 83-115
Toluene 16 14.2 88 85-115
Ethylbenzene 16 14.2 89 85-115
Xyienes, Total 48 41.0 85 85-115
Gasoline 200 220 110 90-110

Approved By: / %N/Z[/\/ Date: Z}A’ t':[/?f"’

ICV25AL/060194

Page 5
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QA/QC Report

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: S930148
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 0805-120.04 Date Collected: 2/9/95
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 2/9/95
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 2/10/95
Duplicate Summary
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
Units: mg/m® (ppb)
Sample Name:  Batch QC
Lab Code: §950152-001
Duplicate Relative
Sample Sample Percent
Analyte MRL Resuit Result Average Difference
Benzene 0.5 <5 <5 <5 <1
Toluene 0.5 <5 <5 <5 <1
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <5 <5 <5 <1
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
C, -~ C4 Hydrocarbons 20 <200 <200 <200 <l
Cs - Cg Hydrocarbons 20 1,350 1,330 1340 1
Cs - €y, Hydrocarbons 20 <200 <200 <200 <1
Gasoline Fraction (Cs-C;2) 60 1,370 1,340 1355 2
Approved By; K&//f“ Date: Z//’ Z/‘; -
DUPISI060194
Page 6

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 954131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356



APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page 7
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March 1, 1995 Service Request No. $950189

Ms. Valli Voruganti
EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re:  ARCO Facility No. 276 / EMCON Project No. 0805-120.04

Dear Ms. Voruganti:

Attached are the results of the vapor sample(s) submitted to our lab on February 16,
1995. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number S950189.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s guality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
sampies analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Steven L. Green Annelise J. Bazar
Project Chemist Regional QA Coordinator
SLG/ajb
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1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. California 95431 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



ASTM
A2LA
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
M
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH

tr

ACRONLST.DOC

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials

American Associatton for Laboratory Accreditation

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Department of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Modified

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL,
but greater than or equal to the MDL

12/22/94

Page 2
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: $950189
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276/EMCON Project No. 0805-120.04 Date Collected: 2/16/95
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 2/16/95

Date Extracted: NA

BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Units: mg/m? (ppb)

Sample Name: E-1 I-1 Offsite
Lab Code: 5950189-001 $5950189-002 5950189-003
Date Analyzed: 2/17/95 2/17/95 2/17/95
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
C, - C4 Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND ND
Cs - Cg Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND ND
Cs - Cy2 Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND ND
Gasoline Fraction (C;s-C,5) 60 ND ND ND
Approved By: Date: 3///'7 5
AS22/060194 4
Page 3
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request:
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276/EMCON Project No. 0805-120.04 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received:
Date Extracted:
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
Units: mg/m’ (ppb)
Sample Name: I-2 Method Blank
Lab Code: 5950189-004 5950217-VB1
Date Analyzed: 2/17/95 2/17/95
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
C, - C4 Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND
Cs - Cg Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND
Cy - Cy2 Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND
Gasoline Fraction (Cs-Cy3) 60 ND ND
Approved By: AN 780~ Date: 3"{ //? (i
3522/0601%4 /
Page 4

5950189
2/16/95
5/16/95
NA

Method Blank
5950222-VB1
2/22/95

5688 5838

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ 5con Jose. Californio 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400  Fox 408/437-9356
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Limits

85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
90-110

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: 5950189
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276/EMCCN Project No. 0805-120.04 Date Analyzed: 2/17/95
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
Units: ppb
True Percent

Analyte Value Result Recovery

Benzene 1e 16.1 101

Toluene 16 14.9 93

Ethylbenzene 16 14.4 %0

Xylenes, Total 48 41,2 86

Gasoline 200 180 90
Approved By. y LN~ Date: ‘?:/:/7 5

ICY25AL/060194

Page 6
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Associates Service Request: S950139
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276/EMCON Project No. 0805-120.04 Date Collected: 2/16/95
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 2/16/95

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 2/17, 22/95 *

Duplicate Summary
BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

Units: mg/m® (ppb)

Sample Name:  [-2

Lab Code: S950189-004
Duplicate Relative
Sample Sample Percent
Analyte MRL Result Result Average Difference
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND <]
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND <]
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND <1
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
C, - C4 Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND ND <1
Cs - Cs Hydrocarbons 20 ND ND ND <]
Cy - Cy2 Hydrocarbons 20 ND NP ND <1
Gasoline Fraction (Cs-C,2) 60 ND ND ND <]

* The original analysis of I-2 was performed on February 17, 1995. The duplicate analysis was performed on February
22, 1995 which was past the holding time for the analysis. Because all compounds were non-detected in the sample
for both analyses, we believe that the quality of the data was not significantly affected.

Approved By: /%‘% (1 el Date: 3;4/? ¢~

DUPES/060194

Page 7
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i
Air Qualiry Laborarory

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: EMCON Date of Report: 03/21/95

Address: 1921 Ringwood Avenue Date Received: 03/15/95
San Jose, CA 95131 PAIl Project No: P95-7949

Contact: Ms. Valli Voraganti Purchase Order: Verbal

Project ID: ARCQO 276-QOakland #0805-120.04

Four (4) Tedlar Bag Samples labeled:
"f-1" "-2" "E-1" "Off Site™

The samples were received at the laboratory under chain of custody on March 15,
19985, The samples were received intact. The dates of analysis are indicated on the
attached data sheets.

BTEX Analysi
The samples were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes

according to modified CARB Method 410 using a gas chromatograph equipped with a
photoionization detector.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Analysis

The samples were also analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline using a
gas chromatograph equipped with a flame ionization detector.

The results of analyses are included on the attached data sheets.

Data Release Authorization: Reviewed and Approved:
Ku-Jih Ch Christopher Casteel
Principal mist ManagerofTechnicalOperations

20954 Oshorne Street, Canoga Park, CA 91304 » Phone 818 709-1139 « Fax 818 709-2915

l."'L/
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Performance Analytical Inc.
Air Quality Laboratory

L

RESULTS OF TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON (TPH) ANALYSIS

PAGE10F1

Client: EMCON

Client Project ID:  #2452.00
PAT Project ID:  #P957949

Test Code: GC/FID Date Sampled: 3/14/95

Instrument ID; HP 589%0A/FID #3 Date Received: 3/15/95

Analyst: Ku-Jih Chen Date Analyzed: 3/15/95
Matrix: Tedlar Bags Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 (ml)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Client Sample ID as Gasoline (mg/m3)
7 Result | Detection Limit
I-1 9501497 4.4 | 3.6
12 9501498 || L 00 | ND g" 3.6 I
E-1 9501499 " 1.00 | 4.6 3.6 "
Off Site 9501500 “ 4.9 It 3.6
Off Site Lab Duplicate || 1 00 55 I 3.6 [
N/A (3/15/95) Method Blank ND 3.6 ||

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected

Verified by : @
Date : 3/2.1/4(

20954 Osborne Streer, Canopa Park, CA 91304 « Phone 818 709-1139 » Fax 818 709-2915
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Performance Analytical Inc.
Aur Qualiey Laboratary

1

I

|

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
PAGE 1 OF 1

Client: EMCON

Client Project ID:  #2452.00
PAI Project ID:  #P957949

Test Code:  Modified CARB 410 Date Sampled:  3/14/95
Analyst:  Wade Henton Date Received:  3/15/95
Instrument: HP5890/PID #3 Date Analyzed:  3/15/95
Matrix:  Tedlar Bag Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.60 (ml)
CLIENT
mg/m3 |_____mg/m3 'm3 ___mg 'm3
9501497 ND<0.16 | ND<0.19 " ND <0.22 14
1-2 9501498 " ND <0.16 ND <0.19 ND <0.22 ND <(.22
E-1 || 9501499 ND < (.16 ND <0.19 ND <0.22 0.68
Off Site It 9501500 " ND <0.16 ND <0.19 ND <0.22 0.67
Off Site || Lab Duplicate ND <0.16 ND <0.19 ND < 0,22 " 0.68

i N/A (3/15/95) " Method Blank " ND <0.16 ND <0.19 ] ND <0.22 | ND<0.22

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected o
Verified by: @

Date: 33! 2| / G¢

20954 Osborne Street, Canaga Park, CA 91304 » Phone 818 709-1139 » Fax 818 709-2915
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APPENDIX D

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FIELD DATA SHEETS FOR ON-
SITE SVE SYSTEM, FIRST QUARTER 1995



ARCO 276.10600 MacArthur Bivd., C  .and . Operation Maintenance Log for 1f EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5
l REMARKS: fvf?‘.‘z/w &7y /‘MMWM Lo etvryy 182 o Fha Sifer Cleanwer Vb dhatd Gt et
2L i+ Jock FrU) yié. o bl Tt Wy i fows == ¢ losel /VA/-/
/]/A/ Y 5 V&/’ﬁxl/ld’/? /oc'?l&g{{ LI0 el g ’-ff’-{:—-, o ht. Toted [fRec) K3 e,
I | Totloyae = F2.S “wbr  Tofl Liow > 250295 FEMCHY  Fpd? fih) = 24 fem
T ditn 72 e 47 T -7 2: / = a_/;q_f&,-;g.
I Flour e ,Lg‘, f-,lzw){e(/ q‘f' /703 Unscheduled site \nsnD or C@H&w’sit no. of  14]
500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL CATALYTIC OXIDIZER (Serial #01169107) Il
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) / oy After Blower (system) (12} (pipe dia. 2}
l System Status (on o off) oA/ ilPressure {In. of H20) 7§
Shutdown Time (24:00 hour) System Influent Flow (in. of H20) £ 72 1 e /5
Alarm Lights on ? Temperature (°F) N
I Restart Tima {24.00 hour) System
[Reading Tirhe (24:00 hour) S ST St Point {°F) L/
Well Field (1) (belore diltion)) Dvleton valve (/u,( Fire Box Temperature (°F) Hl
l Vacuum (1A, of H20) 75, / Stack Temperature (°F) (stack dia. 6%) L0/
Flow (velocity: tymin).. . (pipedia.4) [  Fpp - §5¢ [| {lHour Meter Reading Z 576 £ =
Temperature (°F)° 5777 || [ias Meter Reading (cubic teet) CDzC
(_S@rﬁ alir sampling to be done once every month) Total Flow 1o Unit (SCFM)(fiow meter) L5
... Field monitoring once every 2 weeks (per BAAQMD permit conditions) (210X Amperage _ﬂ </ s
¢ I/ PIDFID READINGS (ppm)| 11 2 E1__ || [|Blower Aperage 2.5
vate: //77/55 2,1 i || |frotal Main Amperage g
Datg: " T
WELL FIELD (do monthly)
Well Well Screen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  Vaive Positiors Vacuum Air flow FID/PID
Dia, interval up dia {feet) {teet) (% open) {inch. water) {f/min} Reading(ppm)
-1 (SVE) 4* g-18 g
VW2 (sve)| 4 8-18 2
-3 (SVE) 4 6-18 2
4. ovel 4 9-19 2"
VW-5 (SVE) 4 8-18 e
-5 4 8-18 N/A
7 (sve)| 4 75-175 2"
W-1 2* 19-3% N/A
2 sve)| 2 15-25 2
MW.3 20-40 N/A
W-4 2 30-50 NfA
W-5 4 32- 58 NIA
MW-8 2 ? N/A
W-7 2 20-40 N/A
W-8 4 29-49 N/A
RW-1 6" 36 - 51 N/A

pecial Instructions: -
emember {0 use ARCO chain-of-custady forms. Please include ail analytica! method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-of-
custody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzene resulls in mg/m3 on the chain-oi-custody forms.

perator: _JV1 A ens Date: /-1 7-%> EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5

ARCO 276 .

10600 MacArthur Bivd., Cakland . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995.
l h\salgio\arco\ 276\ fid-sht xis (revised 01/16/95)
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EMCON
OPERATION and MAINTENANCE FIELD REPORT
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}\Réo 276.10600 MacArthur Blvd., L _.uand . Operation Maintenance Log for 1

EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5

Jocll T - )

REMARKS: '\ s oi0  fost CLrrienk - e le /zw-ﬁw._ﬁ,', - < . _ff,;.,.;.,:'\gff,
e ,""tz//;?ﬂz-‘-? Jy) g/é‘-r VAR //’*C/ Sty If’f/{/?;//—c‘_’cf Kl g 1 Efoiin?

/:’._,'/M’-V"’? J,//;J -

Unscheduled site visit[_| or @é&uz visit no. of 14
l 500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL CATALYTIC OXIDIZER {Se_rmﬁ-1 169107)
Arnval Time (24:00 hour) /357 Atter Blower (system)  (12) (plpadia "),
System Status {on or off) DA/ Pressure {In. of H20) s <, Y
Shutdown Time {24:00 hour) System Infiuent Flow {in. of H20) it /(3 V), 7 ]
Atarm Lights on 7 Al i Temperature (°F) e
Restart Time (24:00 hour) System
Reading Time {24:00 hour) /Y 23 Set Point {°F) ;
Well Field (1) (beforediution)] D.iufiev- vait € ¢loseyl [IFire Box Temperature (°F) i
Vacuum (In. of H20) HE =i | Stack Temperatute {°F) (stack dia. 6"} LC D
Flow (velocity: ft/min) (pipe dia. 4%) 350 ~Yoo [Hour Meter Reading { 7%/ wé’V) Yoo o
Temperalure (°F) L QGas Meter Reading (cublc feet)
(System air sampling to be done once every month)  {[Total Flow to Unit (SCFM){flow meter) <
Field monitoring ance every 2 weeks {per BAAQMD peni conditions) CalOx Amperage b, 75
S/FiD READINGS (ppm) E; 12 E-1 ¢/A| |[Blower Amperage <5
ate: ¢ 3//5‘5"' RS 26| AA [RE A 64,17 Tolal Main Amperage 0.0
ate: * poditmld e Mefend s 0 08~ 2. 90
WELL FIELD (do monthly)
ell Well Screen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  [Valve Position Vacuum Air flow FIO/PID
D Dia. interval up dia {feet) (fest) (% open) {inch. water) {ft/min) Reading(ppm)
.1 (SVE)| & 8-18 2
-2 {SVE) 4 8-18 2
.3 [(SVE)| 4 8-18 >
4 (SVE) 4 9-19 -
5 (sve) 4 8-18 >
-6 4" 9-18 N/A
7 ©sve| & 75-175 2
Mw-1 2 18-39 N/A
W-2 (SVE) 2 15-25 2
W-3 2* 20-40 N/A
MW-4 Py 3-50 N/A
W-5 4 32-58 N/A
-6 2 ? N/A
MW-7 2" 20-40 N/A
-8 4 29-49 NA
-1 6" 36 - 51 N/A

Special Instructions:

Operator: }Llﬂ C] [%/

EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5

member to use ARCO chain-of-custody forms. Please include all analytical method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-of-
tody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzene results in mg/m3 on the chain-of-custody forms.

! S
Date:_‘/3+/7%

ARCO 276 . 10600 MacArthur Blvd,, Qakiand . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995,

ln \saO)a\QICON 276\ fid-sht.xls {revised 01/16/5)
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" ARCO 276.10600 MacArthur {

o

« Qakland . Operation

——

Maintenance l.oL

. 1995 . EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5

REMARKS: <7, ¢7p.0r A7/ s averiv S —

Toofe reicde—ea

O ook Stnglee o L~ 5 T-(
! , Skl s (Lt OV Y74 v
_(nf*' P/“.\-.,-,. Jm//ﬁf’.
oh 7 [ /2 oV ] LG ) ik L/
Unscheduled site visit[_| o Scheduled site visit no. of 14
500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL CATALYTIC OXIDIZEH-(-Serial #01169107} |
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) /SO0 [lAtter Blower (system)  (12) (pipe dia. 7")
System Status {on or off) DN/ Pressure {In. of H20) 58 -9.7
Shutdown Time (24:00 hour) — System Influent Flow {in. of H20) f,'?‘of LO05 — 07
Alarm Lights on ? ANE Temperature (°F)
Restart Time (24:00 hour) -— System |
Reading Time (24:00 hour) /430 Sat Point (°F) L/0O
Well Field {11)  (betoredition) Ds/a772 4 2/05SE0 || |[Fire Box Temperature (°F) L/6
Vacuum (In. of H20) 29,2 — 31,6 |l |[steck Temperature (*F) (stackdia.6”)| Lo
Flow (veloclly: fmin)  (plpe dia. 4"} 550700 |1 [[HourMeler Reading EBPE (593
Temperature °F) é O [|Gas Meter Reading (cubic feet) ]
(System air sampling to be dohe once every month) |h‘ otal Flow fo Unit (SCFM)(flow meter) Y& =7
Field monﬂoring once every 2 weeks (per BAAGMD permit conditions)  iCatOx Amperage < B
I- 16//5 -2 E-1C/P" ||Blower Amperage ?
2.3 2.4 ~ Joul 2. jfrotalMain Amperage 2
amb = 2.0 |
#] efhand JJ FF#T " WELL FIELD (do monthly)
Screen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  |Valve Position Vacuum Air flow FID/PID
. intarval up dia (feet) {feet) (% open) {inch. water) {f/min} Reading{ppm)
A sve)| 4 8-18 2
25 sve)| 4 8-18 2
35 (SVE)| 4 8-18 2
VW4 (sve)| 4 9-19 >
55 (SvE)l a4 8- 18 2
VW-6 4 9-18 N/A il
73l (sve)| 4 75-175 2
MW-1 2 19-39 N/A
MW:22 sve)| 2 16-25 L
W-3 2 20- 40 NA
IMW-4 2 30-50 NA
W-5 4" 32-58 N/A
W-6 2* ? N/A
MW-?' g 20-40 NA
4 29-49 N/A
5 3 - 51 N/A

pecial Instructions:

emember to use ARCO chain-of-custody forms. Please include all analytical method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-of-

stody forms.

M

Cperator:

Requ st TPHG BTEX, and benzene resulls in mqlma on the chain-of-custody forms,
EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5

Date: 9\ "?

ARCO 276 .

I \salicjo\arco\ 276\ id-sht.xls {revised 01/16/95)

10600 MacArthur Blvd., Cakland . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995.




ARCO 276.10600 MacAﬂhur*

s, Oakland . Operation Maintenance Lo

¢ 1995 . EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5

REMARKS:

Closost S/ 5770 (0w @lS  Gf 534 % preved off 5,7 telf o

Kim 2FH 500 w0ells ooy / forw TAocn

Al 0 & S%ﬂﬁe’

e VVFS —/c/,mg VAR

I

L) AFESITE-1 oy "te. U Lol Fude 100 3 Jime =, O Teibr
l < 2o €M _Fplad & Llvu v vk Blwer preseue = G.S Tt
P 10 Cﬂ./fé" fe’a’ /06 ppm _[5- b W}‘W“'ed site wsnD or Sche,duled site visit no. of 14
l 600 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL CATALYTIC OXIDIZER (Serial #01169107)
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) After Blower (system)  (12) (pipe dia. ?*)
System Status (on or off) Pressure (In. of H20)
' Shutdown Time (24:00 hour) System Influent Flow (in. of H20)
Alamn Lights on ? [Temperature (°F)
Restart Time (24:00 hour) System
l Reading Time (24:00 hour) A3/ Set Paint (°F)
Well Field (M)  (before dilution) ||Fire Box Temperature (°F)
I Vacuum (In. of H20) [lstack Temperature (°F) (stack dia. 6*)
Flow (velocity: f/min) (pipe dia. 4") "Hour Meter Reading '
Temperature (°F) {|Gas Meter Reading (cubic feet)
{System air sampling to be done once every month) otal Flow to Unit (SCFM){flow meter)
Field monitoring once every 2 weeks (per BAAQGMD puranit conditions) [CatOx Amperage
READINGS (ppm) 7 G 17F- 12 E1 || {{Blower Amperage
Date: 2. —-F 75 D0 (| [otal Main Amperage
: Amp. Q 0§t " "
LY 2 B -
WELL FIELD (do monthly)
ell Well Screen Fipe stub DTFP DTW  |Valve Position| Vacuum Air flow FID/PID
D Dia. interval up dia {feet} {feet) (% open) (inch. water) {ft/min) Reading(ppm)
QS (SVE) 4 B-18 2
25 (SVE)| 4 8-18 >
VW-3¥i(svE)| 4" 8-18 >
4l (SvE)| & 9-19 >
551 (SVE)| 4" 8-18 2
-6 4 9-18 N/A
LTS (SVE)| 4 75-175 2
MW-1 2 19-39 NA
-25 sve) 2 15- 25 >
'y 20-40 NA
MW-4 2" 30-50 WA
W 4 32-58 NA
6 2 ? NA
M 2 20-40 N/A
4 20-49 NA
6 36-51 N/A

Spemai Instructions:

emember to use ARCO chain-of-custody forms. Please include all analytical method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-ol-

stody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzens results in mg/m3 on the chain-of-custody forms.

Date;_&? -9 “?;

Operator: ﬂj’éb/f’.{/

EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5

ARCO 276 .

10600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995,
h-\salajal\arco\ 276\ fid-sht.xls (revised 01/16/95)
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ARCO 276.10600 MacArthur Blvd.(

kland . Operation Maintenance Log for(ﬁ F . EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5

REMARKS: St tie  On L/c/&h QerteeS O Too ke e Z//m r&wd,/.;,,d II
7

|

V.

Unscheduled site vis?tE;L or  Scheduled site visit no. of 14
' 500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUILCATALYTIC OXIDIZER {Serial #01169107) T
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) SE B & " After Blower (system)  (12) (pipe dia. ?")
System Status on or off) o/ || lleressure (in. of H2O) 259 0
I Shuldown Time (24:00 hour) System Influent Flow (in. of H20) L E5 -7
Alamm Lights on ? — Temperature {°F)
I Restart Tima (24:00 hour) — System
Reading Time (24:00 hour) /05 Set Paint (°F) £/¢
Well Field {i1)  (before dilution) IFire Box Temperature °F) éc9
l Vacuum (In. of H20) 3 Stack Temperature (°F)  (stack dia. 67 s 0
Flow {velocity: #/min) (plpe dia. 4") L6050 Hour Meter Reading
Temperatura (°F) R 57 Gas Meter Reading (cublc feet)
I (System alr sampling to be done once every month)  |[Total Flow to Unit (SCFM)(fiow meter) 4o
Field muuiitoring once every 2 weeks (per BAAGMD permit conditions)  [[CatOx Amperage |
PID/FID READINGS (ppm)| I 2 E-1 |[Blower Amperage |
' Date: otal Main Amperage
e Ilf’ —
WELL FIELD (do monthly)
Sereen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  |Valve Position Vacuum Alr flow FID/PID
interval up dia (feet) (feet) (% open) (inch. water) {tthmin) Reading{ppm)
8-18 2
8-18 e
8-18 a
9-19 2
8-18 e
9-18 /A l
75-175 2
19-39 N/A
156-25 2
20-40 N/A
30 - 50 N/A [
32-58 N/A i
? N/A
20-40 N/A
29- 49 N/A -
36+ 51 /A ~

Operator:

pater_ 2695

custody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzene results in mglms on the chain-of-custody forms.

Remember to use ARCO chain-of-custody forms Please include all analylical method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-of- “

EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5

ARCO 276 .

l hi\saliaja\arco\276\fid-sht.xis (revised 01/16/95)

10600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995.
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ARCO 276.10600 MacArthur Blvdf kland . Operation Maintenance Logfor( 3 .EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5

REMARKS: S¢ s¥emn ons wpes gurivel ¢ Tpo D7 ode o¥ g0 veppr e T
I/ue,%a mé /’7}/’) > SE T ﬁpau&(@é[ ’/W”?M% /?nyff&”b"

F sttt 5.5-8.8"wh. vin, @ Jﬁ'a Teo LM (2] o Juctalledf ,g,,.,f b -
o FE syl gue Lol Tools Smplen a7 Lo/ I"fﬁ();efﬁaé@ 0»50’5 I-R./T’/LQ
/;,,//Mo%dé., 6/ W), (Ur@%ﬂg} gg_wsntB: or  Scheduled site visitno, - . of 14

esr ol O per el OFF sidp  pmanfold 7o fhr Sy i7m . 7Thu JofK /‘ezi/zjl’%

I 500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL CATALYTIC OXIDIZER (Serial #01169107) ]
fiAriival Time (24:00 hour) /000 Atter Blower (system)  (12) (pipe dia. 7*)
System Slatus (onoroffy ] on” Pressure {in. of H20) /.5 _ /o 9
Shutdown Time (24:00 hour) —_ System Infiuent Flow (n. of H20) ;7 o /5~ /)7
L\larm lightson ? ) — AT Temperature (°F) —
Restart Time (24:00 hour) — System
Reading Time {24:00 hour) /e, {Iset Pint (°F) /¢
Well Field sa)s/77 @) 7- | (betore dilution) Fire Box Temperature (°F) Yy
Vacuum (in. of H20) §,0-8.5 Stack Temperature (°F) (stackdia.6" o2
Flow (velocity: f/min) (pipe dia. 4") SO0 —-RE O Hour Meter Reading F35¢.
|[Temperature (°F) 59¢¢ ‘ Gas Meter Reading (cubic feet) a7 2
(System air sampling to be done once every month)  |[Total Flow to Unit (SCFM)(flow meter) 57
eld monitoring once every 2 weoxs (per BAAQMD permit conditions)  |[CatOx Amperage 4, 7
Il PIDIFID READINGS (ppm)] M1 2 E1_ | ([Blower Amperage g5
: ) || [[Total Main Amperage 2.0
ale: " I_L
WELL FIELD (do monthly) |
ell Well Screen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  |Valve Position Vacuum Air flow FID/PID
ID Dia. Interval up dia {leet) {leat) {% open) {inch. water) {ft/min) Reading(ppm)
43 eve) 4 8-18 2 Ao 114,37 | Fullpel.
28 (SvE)| 4 8-18 > A0 1/L50 R gpled f
3 evel 8-18 x MoV [16% VEd gonn, |
4 (svE)| & 9-19 > MD /4,35 [F il el I
55 (SVE)| ¢ 8-18 2 - I ER NN
VW-6 & 9-18 NA (
74 sve) a4 75-175 2 AP 114,96 | Fulld
W-1 2 19- 39 NA ]
25 6vE)] 2 15- 25 z VD | s50¢6 | bullofen
W-3 z 20-40 N/A : |
MW-4 o 30 - 50 N/A .
W-5 4 32-58 N/A N
W-6 e ? N/A
MW-7 > 20- 40 N/A Ao 178,64 N
-8 4 29- 49 N/A t ol
!«% 3 36-51 N/A

4

Special instructions:
member to use ARCO chain-of-custody forrns Pleass include all analytical method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-of-
tody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzene results in mg/m3 on the chain-of-custody forms.

Operator: MA-(”/&/ Date;_ 2~ “/ ?55 EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5
%___

ARCO 276 . 10600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakiand . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995,
h:\salkojo\arco\ 276\ fid-sht.xis (revised 01/16/5)




ARCO 276.10600 MacArthur Blvd.,

~

«land . Operation Maintenance Log for (— . EMCON Proj: 805-120.02 94-5

REMARKS: SyverAdmn ga x riemam—e wptyr  2ursptd, o T aofe 1D reacmas I
TJ‘ Svitvm readusa ¢ Chedmed (i pogtin 4
:7/54:,;1(/ 20 M:’Y‘IL d4 fes S %M /A Jl . c?’rq,”q
[/eW/ fad i Searfl 5 S eiel Pocfs o
OFF 31725 9,7 -9.S "whr. Yal af Hog— 50?&&(&“)
Unscheduled site visit[_| r /Schedulbd site visit no. of 14
500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL cmunmﬂ_(m 169107)
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) b {| llatter Blower {system)  (12) (pipe dia. 7*)
System Status {on or of) LA | [[Pressure (in. of HoO) 32/ fO.6—78.5
Shutdown Time (24:00 hour) fS}stem Infiuent Flow (in. of H20) A, /e, # s J~ ., 1T
Alam Lights on ? g Sen o [Temperaturs (°F) i —
Restart Time (24:00 hour) — lls_y?tem T
Reading Time (24:00 hour) /A Set Point (°F) &/0
Well Field {)  (before dilution) iFire Box Temperature (°F) /7
Vacuum (In. of H20) 9.1-9.7 Stack Temperature (°F) (stack dia. 6) Lt 2~
Flow {velocity: t/min) {pipe dia. 4"} S50 |[Hour Meter Reading /239 o
Temperature (°F) G/ 1 {lGas Meter Reading (cubic feet) |
(System alr sampling to be done once every month) otal Flow to Unit (SCFM){flow meter) 67 - E5 %
Field monitoring once &.«ery 2 weeks (per BAAQMD permit conditlons) CatOx Amperage 9,5
IDHEADINGS (ppm} -1 12 T {[Biower Amperage 45 |
Dat: 3-2-75 | /.7 2.0 2, ;L || {[Total Main Amperage /9 |
Date: . nd = |/ 7 /'/W? | "W Sie = /. 71’//’1 _ |
Lodilia bl 27 77 s /ﬁ//”r WELL FIELD (do monthly) I
Well Wall Screen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  |Valve Position Vacuum Air fiow FiD/PID
Dia. interval up dia (feat) {feef) {% open) {inch. water) {t/min) Reading(ppm)
& 8- 18 A JI
4 g8-18 2
4 B-18 2
4 9-19 2
4" 8-18 2
4 9-18 N/A l
¢ | 75-175 2 |
2 19-39 NA
2 15-25 2 "
2 20-40 N/A "
2 30-50 N/A
4 32-58 N/A “
2 ? N/A
2 20- 40 N/A 4"
w-8 4 29-49 N/A
W-1 g" 36- 51 N/A

Specual Instructions:

emember 1o use ARCO chain-of-custody iorms Please include all analylical method numbers, as indicated on the Q&M request forms and on the chain-of-

stody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzene results in mg/m3 cn the chain-of-custody forms.
EMCON Project: 0805-122.01 94-5

MAder

Operator;

Date:

7.9y

ARCO 276 .

l h\saitolah arco\ 276\ id-sht.xls {revised 01/16/95)

——

10600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995,



ot ARC&) 276.10600 MacArhur Blvd.f £lend . Operation Maintenance Log for { . EMCON Pro}: 805-120.02 94-5

T vr——

l REMARKS: "
;1L o ¥ Y Upanss h-/”n‘l d.W”/wué‘ K& /IM f‘lff('k/lxcj LfPros . 20 Mﬂﬂ""’
| 4 Fhen  Fook Aﬂ-}#.zo af OFF 5(7?
Tﬂ@m D pFF Tt — 148 =15, > Tufr e a2 S-S0 FPrq(x ‘*)
l o Unscheduled site visit[:] or écheduled Ste visit no. of 14
500 SCFM GAS-FIRED ANGUIL CATALYTIC OXIDIZER (Seriat #01169107)
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) OF3 L Atter Blower (system) (12} (pipe dia. ?*)} -
l System Status (on or off) N/ Pressure {In. of H20) (3" ) g9L2-)0./
Shutdown Time (2400 hour} - |8ystem Influsnt Flow (in. of H20) ﬁ.}-a‘f' JA3- .1 s
Alarm Lights on ? SASoRE Temperature (°F) o —
I‘ Restart Time (24:00 hour) — [System - 1
{IReading Time (24:00 hour) o858 Set Point {°F) &/0
Well Field oug;ﬁ_,m) (belore dilution) );7«7‘;0/;4 CloSED| |[Fire Box Temperature (°F) Y944
I Vacuum (In. of H20) /% 6-/5 (| |iSweckTemperature °F)  (stackdin.6")] 40D
’ Flow (velocity: fUmin) __ (pipedin.4") | F@0—-F 5o | {HourMeter Reading /552,88
'_ emperature (°F) 60 | ||Gas Meter Reading (cubic feet) T Hy
(System air sampling to be done once every month)  |[Total Flow to Unit (SCFM){flow meter) 43
Fie.< monitoring once every 2 weeks (per BAAQMD permit conditions) "CatOx Anqerage LS
PID/FID READINGS (ppm) -1 -2 |Blower Amperage Z b
L)ate A4 1 ) /é_| “Total Main Amperage /9 .
Pae:  /VF7~ 1 —T1 [ I i
| WELL FIELD (do monthiy) I
ell Weli Screen Pipe stub DTFP DTW  |Vaive Position Vacuum Alr flow FID/PID
Dia. interval up dia {feel) {feet) {% open) (inch. water) {{t/min) Reading(ppm)
A(SVE) 4 g8-18 2" “
»5 (SVE) 4 8-18 2
3 % (SvE) 4 8- 18 2 |
-4 it (SVE) 4 9-19 2
: 575 (SVE)] 4" 8-18 > -
4 9-18 N/A
-7:'? ve)| & 75-175 z [
‘MW- 2 19-39 NIA
Mw-2% sve)| 2 15- 25 s
iMw-3 2 20 - 40 NA
MW-4 2 30-50 N/A
MW-5 4" 32-68 N/A
[Mw-6 2 ? NA
'MW-? 2 20- 40 WA
MW-8 4 29-49 N/A
RW-1 6 36-51 N/A
Special Instructions:

Remember to use ARCO chain-of-custody forms. Please include all analytical method numbers, as indicated on the O&M request forms and on the chain-of-
stody forms. Request TPHG, BTEX, and benzene results in mg/m3 on the chain-of-custody forms.

Operator: MﬁJ lov Date:_3~{Y 45 EMCON Project: 0805-122,01 94-5

ARCO 276 . 10600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland . Operation Maintenance Log for 1995.
l nrisallajaarco\ 276\ fid-shi.xls {revised 01/16/95)
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ARCO 0276 . 10600 MacArthur Bivd.,Oakland,Ca. Soil Vapor Extraction Systerﬁ . EMCON Project # 0805-120.04

Romarks: Gy £ty QJin ¥ raunjod wpoy  Geviinl - C/lﬁé—u ear /’a-c/ o~
M,/ //oﬁ/f/, Frach », //nl L% Ataad i -eqt blown fo - J
e el t '/’LJQM Py - (_SB /) L lanntl "’Z J“‘d«;fb&

o Z(M *72_-/4 fe _2all.

e lld ﬂmmn@” v (27 Total. Zatinad s .

FF St ah %;&z W/ gres .

Unscheduled ste visit] ________Scheduled site visifX
SYSTEM PARAMETERS (500 SCFM Gas-Fired ANGUIL Catalytic Oxidizer/ Serial # 01169107)
Arival Time (24:00 hour) s Effluent (6") E-1 Stack Temperature (°F) 0%
System Status {on or off) oA Total Flow (scfm) _(flow meter) 4.3
Shutdown Time {24:00 hour) - F 4 Box Temperature (°F} cld
Restart Time (24:00 hour) - Set Point (°F) 4790
Reading Time (24:00 hour) /253 TOTAL HOURS 793/ 7
ON SITE Well Field (4*) -1 CatOx (Amps) 7S
Vacuum (in. of H20) 2. 2= )% °7 | Blower (Amps) £. &
Velocity (f#/min) 760 =200 | Main (Amps) yrs
Temperature (°F) G/ Natural Gas (cf) GelT
OFF SITE Well Field (2%) Off Site . AIR MONITORING
Vacuum (in. of H20) /% - 75,3 IFp (ppm) Date: aéf/‘ Amb | 12 I1__|offSite| E-1
Velociy (ft/min) 500600 |fwwuconmes ' | )T T2 s |25 /7 | 2.7
Total Influent (After Blower) (3") [-2 with carbon iec) 2.7 | 7
Total Pressure (in. of H20) /o,.8-/1, . IPID (ppm) e
Total Flow (in. of H20) s /%~ , (S~ | Date:
Temperature (°F) // 0 Lab samples taken for analysis at: _tsed Sonx M
Tota! Vapor Condensate on site (qal) 2.0 5@-— [ Ao To-ivf i
WELL FIELD
SVEWELL | Well | Screen | DTFP | DTW | Vo |vacuum| FD | P10 REMARKS
iD Diameter|_Interval | (feet) | (feet) | (%open) | Gn.ofk20}| (ppm) | (ppm)
VW-1 4 | s-18 I8 orf
VW-2 4" g-18' Fudlpn)
VW-3 4 -18' W20
VW-4 4 19’ Eﬁ 4o
VW-5 4 | 8-18 oM
VW-7 4 |75-1758 %ﬂﬂ
MW-2 2' | 15-25'

Special Instructions:
Use only ARCO chain-of-custody forms. Piease include all analytical method numbers as requested on the
chain-of-custody form. Request all TPHG,BTEX, and Benzene resuits in mg/m3. Report O2 and CO2 in % by volume.
_ Project# 0805-120.04
Operator: /‘//46// w Date: 327~ 75 ARCO 0276 Soil Vapor Extraction System
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ARCO 0276 . 10600 MacArthur Blvd.,Oakland,Ca. Soll Vapor Extraction System . EMCON Project # 0805-120.04

IW M fiVV‘L;/ﬂt_s?«\ - ﬂh;—f' gl
Crle Leaves Preatl Ahal  Ljvay tnt> Cﬁgm«_,ﬂﬁ’u-v—"f

T 2ot I’W/M/ﬂ
T ook =10 f’géc/r:’?-q

Unscheduled site visit [ . SCheduled site visity

SYSTEM PARAMETERS (500 SCFM Gas-Fired ANGUIL Catalytic Oxidizer/ Serial # 01169107)
Arrival Time (24:00 hour) D725 Effluent (6") E-1 Stack Temperature (°F) éo‘z__.
System Status {on or off} on/ Total Flow (scfm) _(fow meter) L7
iShutdown Time {24:00 hour) e Fire Box Temperature (°F) 616
Restart Time (24:00 hout) il Set Point (°F) £/0
Reading Time (24:00 hour) o076y TOTAL HOURS 24y 2,2
EN SITE Well Field (4*) I-1 CatOx (Amps) Yo
acuum (in. of H20) 9.6 -/0,{ |Blower(Amps) 58
| velocity (t/min) 500 -850 | Main (Amps) ¥
emperature (°F) &Y Natural Gas (cf) 829¢
FF SITE Well Field (2") Off Site ,__AIR MONITORING N
Vacuum (in. of H20) /0.3~ [0.6 |FD(ppm) Date: /7
elocity (f/min) 350157 lwtnoncamonmwn !
otal Infiuent (After Blower) (3") I-2 |
Total Pressure (in. of H20) /2.9 —11.2. IPID (ppm})
otal Flow {in. of H20) L14% —, 75" 1Date:
emperature (°F) [od Lab samples taken for analysisat: AL
r Condensate on site {(gal 22 -§
WELL FIELD
SVEWELL | wen ” Screen | DTFP | DTW | /o |vacuum| FD | PID REMARKS
ID Dismeteri Interval | (feet) | (feet) | (%open) | Gnorei20)| (ppm) | (ppm)
VW-1 4 g8-18'
VW-2 4" 8-18'
VW-3 4" 18’
VW-4 4 19’
VW.5 4 18"
VW.7 4 | 75-17.8
h MW-2 2 | 15-25'

Use only ARCO chain-of-custody forms. Please include all analytical method numbers as requested on the
chain-of-custody form. Request all TPHG,BTEX, and Benzene results in mg/m3. Report O2 and CO2 in % by volume.
_ Project# 0805-120.04
l Operator: MAFJ /W Date:_4 -/ Y- 75. ARCO 0276 Soil Vapor Extraction System

ivecial Instructions:




